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E.1 Current Summary 

Table 2 Summary of consultation 

Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

16 August 2010 NA Josie Basilio Email/mail Registered 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders 

 Invitation to AFG 1   

20 August 2010 2.00 pm Kate Wiggins 
Vanessa Edmonds 

AFG 1 Ken Laurie  
 
Marcus Ferguson 
 
Diane Randell  
Leon Avuri-
Williams 
 
Patricia Laurie  
 
Mary-Lou Buck  
Adam Cameron 
 
Toby Heys  

Birrigan Gargle LALC 
 
Jali LALC 
 
NSW ALC 
 
 
NSW LALC 
 
RMS 
 
 
Arup 

From agenda: 
 Update on Woolgoolga to Ballina 

Planning Alliance project. 
 Update on Woolgoolga to Wells 

Crossing project. 
 Draft methodology for Aboriginal 

heritage assessment. 
 Nomination of people for specific 

Aboriginal cultural heritage services. 
 Nomination of Aboriginal field 

assistants. 
 Ongoing consultation – next steps. 
 Other matters. 

 Agenda items discussed. 
 Other matters raised:  

 Jali LALC was under administration at the 
time of route selection. Many documents were 
destroyed or not read.  

 Marcus Ferguson has been surveying the 
Wardell Heath section in order to update the 
Ballina Shire LEP. AHIMS will be updated 
accordingly in time. Marcus informed the AFG 
that he had recorded approximately 300 sites, 
including 15 scarred trees close to the 
alignment at the abutment of the bridge 
crossing the Richmond River.  

 Ecological survey has also been undertaken 
by Marcus Ferguson in the Wardell Heath 
area. Marcus informed the AFG that a large 
population of Potoroos exist within this area 
and that the Jali LALC is concerned over the 
impact a road will have on this population. 

 Permission from Jali LALC to obtain copies of 
site cards from AHIMS was requested. 

 Outcomes: 
 Aboriginal Sites Officers (Dean Bolt and 

Marcus Ferguson) appointed for the following 
week. 

23 August 2010 10.18 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Lance Manton Bogal LALC Vanessa requested a Sites Officer from 
Bogal to participate in survey through 
Unincorporated LALC lands south of 
Woodburn on 26 Tuesday 2010. Explained 
that Marcus Ferguson (Jali LALC) has also 
requested Bogal be present during survey 
near Cooks Hill. Also requested 
permission to access site cards so that we 
can accurately map the extent of these 
against the highway corridor. Attached 
letter and requested it to be signed and 
returned 

No response 

23 August 2010  Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lance Manton Bogal LALC Called to request sites officer to attend 
survey. Lance Manton provided name of 
Victor Williams to call for sites officer role. 

 

23 August 2010  Vanessa Edmonds Phone Victor Williams Bogal LALC Called to request field assistance. Mr 
Williams agreed to meet the following 
morning. 

 

23 August 2010 10.45 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Tracey King Ngulingah LALC Vanessa Edmonds explained about the 
AFGs and survey.  

Tracey suggested I call John Roberts (Sites Officer). 

23 August 2010 10.55 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone John Roberts Ngulingah LALC Vanessa Edmonds explained that she had 
talked to Tracey King who had suggested 
his name and requested assistance in 
field. 

John Roberts was reticent and also said he is busy on 
Wednesday. He said he is happy for Marcus Ferguson (Jali 
LALC) to walk the area. 
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

23 – 27 August 2010 All day Vanessa Edmonds Fieldwork –
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Lee Laurie  
Mark Laurie  
 
Ken Laurie  
Ronald Williams 
 
Steven Williams 
 
Dean Bolt 

Yaegl LALC/Yaegl People 
NT claimants 
 
Birrigan Gargle LALC & 
Yaegl NT claimants 
 
Bogal LALC 
 
Jali LALC 

Aboriginal site survey. Outcomes: 
 Surveyed on foot all accessible properties. 
 Identified 16 new PADs for sub-surface testing or 

survey and six new Aboriginal cultural places. 
 Discussed methodology and significance in field with 

Aboriginal Sites Officers. 

24 August 2010 7.00 am (approx) Victor Williams Phone Vanessa Edmonds SKM Called in morning to say that he did not 
think himself fit for survey and apologised 
for any inconvenience. 

 

26 August 2010  Vanessa Edmonds Meeting Kate Gahan 
 
Marcus Ferguson  
 
Ian Fox  

Ballina Shire Council 
 
Jali LALC 
 
Converge 

Meeting to discuss Ballina Shire Council 
Aboriginal Cultural Landscape Assessment 
project. 

Items discussed: 
 Woolgoolga to Ballina upgrade project overview. 
 Ballina Shire Council project overview and results. 
 Permission to obtain site location information pertaining 

specifically to project corridor requested. 
 Kate Gahan proposed that it would be necessary to go 

to individual knowledge holders to obtain this 
information. 

 Kate Gahan, Marcus Ferguson & Ian Fox all expressed 
their concerns over the lack of consultation with Ballina 
Shire Council and the traditional knowledge holders. 

 Vanessa Edmonds pointed out that extensive 
community consultation (both Aboriginal and non-
Aboriginal) had been undertaken at earlier stages of 
the project and that Jacqui Collins had consulted with 
many traditional knowledge holders some of which 
were now deceased. 

Outcomes: 
 The extents of the project corridor boundary from 

Woodburn to Ballina would be forwarded to Kate 
Gahan for assessment of site numbers and types in the 
Woodburn to Ballina section of the project corridor 
recorded during recent Ballina Shire Council study (in 
preparation). Kate Gahan would provide the numbers 
and site types affected by the project corridor (not 
specific site location data). 

31 August 2010  Josie Basilio Email/mail Registered 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders 

 Minutes of 19/20 August 2010 AFG 
meeting 

 

2 September 2010  Vanessa Edmonds Email Kae Gahan Ballina Shire Council Project corridor boundary sent. No 
response received. 

 

9 September 2010  Josie Basilio Email Wroth Wall Banjalang People AFG meeting invite for the three Banjalang 
groups c/- W Wall. 

Email response from Wroth Wall:  
 
There is in reality only one claim group. I suggest you 
contact Tony Wilson on 0266825685 and Simone Barker 
0266832894. 

9 September 2010 N/A Josie Basilio Email/mail Registered 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders & 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders 

All sections Invitation to AFG 2  
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

10 September 2010 N/A Josie Basilio Email/mail Registered 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders & 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders 

All sections Statement of findings for each section sent 
out to relevant stakeholders. 

 Response on 14 September 2010 from Wes Fernando 
(Grafton-Ngerrie LALC) see below. 

 Response on 15 September 2010 from Tracey King 
(Ngulingah LALC) see below. 

13 September 2010  Jo Moss Phone Tracey King Ngulingah LALC Tracey King (Ngulingah LALC) called Jo 
Moss (who returned her phone call). She 
wanted to know if we had been in contact 
with Gilbert King and Reg King – they want 
an update on what‟s happening.  
 
She also asked if the LALC could get a 
record of anything that is recorded, on a 
CD. 
 
She didn‟t want me to get back to her on 
these issues. 

Josie Basilio emailed AFG 1 minutes and Statement of 
Findings from fieldwork on 28 September 2010. 

14 September 2010  Kate Wiggins 
Vanessa Edmonds 

AFG 2 Leon Avuri-
Williams  
 
 
Graham Purcell  
Scott Smith 
 

NSW Aboriginal Land 
Council 
 
RMS 

 From agenda: 
 Update on Woolgoolga to Ballina 

Planning Alliance project. 
 Outline of previous consultation and 

investigations undertaken for the 
Woodburn to Ballina section. 

 Discussion of findings from recent 
Woodburn to Ballina field survey. 

 Draft methodology for Aboriginal 
heritage assessment. 

 Ongoing consultation – next steps. 

Items discussed/outcomes: 
 Discussed items on agenda. 
 Graham Purcell called Yaegl LALC and Birrigan Gargle 

LALC to enquire as to attendance. They stated they 
had not had enough notice. 

 Vanessa Edmonds called Marcus Ferguson to (Jali 
LALC) to enquire as to attendance and he stated he did 
not know it was on and that he could not attend that 
day or the next. 

 Discussed holding another AFG at a later stage. 
 Decided to call off AFG until further communication and 

confirmation of attendance could be attained. 

15 September 2010 3.58 pm Josie Basilio Email Tracey King Ngulingah LALC Email from Tracey King regarding AFG 2: 
 
Hi Josephine, 
 
Sorry I could not make the meeting. 
 
Can you give me more notice when the 
next one is coming up or if you have a 
schedule to send that would be great 
 
Thanks 

Email response from Josie Basilio on 15 September 2010: 
 
Hi Tracey 
 
Thank you for your email & awfully sorry for the short 
notice.  
We do not have a schedule for the next meeting yet but we 
will try our very best to give you more notice next time. 
Thanks Tracey! 
 
Regards 
Josie 
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

16 September 2010 9.00 am Kate Wiggins 
Vanessa Edmonds 

Meeting Sarah Paddington 
Rosalie Neve 

DECCW-Coffs Harbour Meeting to discuss project.  Use DOP guidelines ICCR 2004. 
 Re consultation – will for documentation above and 

beyond. Include any letters, emails in Appendices. 
 EA-proposed locations must be identified for 

compounds, storage, haulage areas etc. Many 
community members disappointed that ALL associated 
activities NOT identified at assessment stage. These 
locations, like proposed quarries must be introduced 
into talks at an early stage of the process so there are 
no surprises. 

 Geotech, from the 1 October 2010 not legal under due 
diligence. Need AHIP but need to liaise with DOP. 

 No DGRs yet so still needs to be assessed under 
DECCW guidelines. 

 Discussed new Code of Practice and Due Diligence 
and how these will need to be followed to comply with 
Part 6 of the NPW Act of DGRs not received. 

 It was mentioned that Ballina people were happy that 
the alignment had been moved during the options 
assessment. 

 Landform testing – elevated areas around swamps. 
 Discussed definition of PAD – scientific vs cultural 

(must have good information/oral history or sites 
present). 

 Where PAD identified for cultural reasons can use 
machinery for testing but not on scientific PADs. 

 Recommended liaison with Ashley Moran (DECCW 
Aboriginal Sites Officer for Ballina area). 

21 September 2010 3:30 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Vanessa received a phone call from Lois 
regarding her receiving a copy of the 
Statement of Findings (fieldwork summary 
memo). Lois stated that she was unhappy 
that the Statement of Findings went to the 
communities listed at the end of the letter, 
and that at one of the AFGs, „they‟ 
promised that no Aboriginal sites would be 
in the report and that they promised to get 
a confidentiality agreement between the 
BAC and RTA signed.   
 
Vanessa said she would document her 
views that only Jali LALC and Burabi or 
Bandjalung should see that summary of 
fieldwork.  It is worth noting that Marcus 
Fergusson (Senior Aboriginal Sites Officer) 
was happy for Bogul, Ngulingah etc to 
come as far as Cooks Hill.  
 
Vanessa also urged Lois to attend the next 
AFG and stated that we could not promise 
not to send Summary to relevant NT 
claimants if they had a claim across that 
area.  She was not happy with this. 

Vanessa searched through all the previous AFG minutes for 
that section (Lois was only at the last 3 [AFG 4-6]) and 
cannot find reference to this matter. However, there was 
reference to Jacqui advising that site information (about a 
particular mythological site) had come from Lewis Cook, 
who had no objection about this information appearing in 
public documents. Jacqui pointed out the document did not 
divulge the actual location of this mythological site. 
 
 

7 October 2010  Josie Basilio Email Registered 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders 

 Site Officers‟ contracts. Chased-up signed contracts. 

PUBLIC



Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

11 October 2010 
 

1.10 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Ashley Moran 
(Aboriginal 
Heritage 
Conservation 
Officer) 

DECCW Vanessa Edmonds called to discuss 
Woologoolga to Ballina Pac Highway 
Upgrade and Concept Corridor. Asked 
Ashley Moran what his interest would be in 
attending meetings or having project info 
updates. 

Stated his main interest area was Broadwater to Ballina. 
Mentioned Indigenous protected land occurring along 
project corridor (this is actually only a very small amount of 
Jali LALC land) near Lumley‟s Lane. He has had quite a bit 
to do with Ballina Shire Council and Jali LALC. 

11 October 2010 
 

1.13 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Ashley Moran DECCW Emailed contact details to Ashley Moran. No response. 

18 October 2010 
 

 Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Vanessa Edmonds let Marcus Ferguson 
know that the AFG to be held on 21 
October 2010 is only for Iluka Rd to 
Woodburn and that as there is some 
unincorporated LALC lands there it would 
still be relevant for him to attend. I 
explained that the Woodburn to Ballina 
section was in the process of being 
advertised under the DECCW 2010 
guidelines. I also said if he wanted to chat 
about Woodburn to Ballina we could do 
that after the AFG. 

Marcus Ferguson said he was unaware it was just for the 
IR2W. Happy to still come along to hear about 
unincorporated lands. Happy to have a „chat‟ after AFG re 
Woodburn to Ballina.  
 

19 October 2010 
 

9.12 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Lance Manton Bogal LALC Vanessa Edmonds reminded Lance 
Manton of AFG Thursday 21 October 2010 
and re-attached letter of permission for 
access to Bogal site cards from AHIMS. 

No response. 

19 October 2010   Letter Agencies seeking 
nomination of 
stakeholders. 

 Letters to agencies seeking nomination of 
stakeholders were sent on 19 October 
2010 with a closing date of 3 November 
2010. 

 

20 October 2010 1.44 - pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tracey King Ngulingah LAC Sent Agenda for AFG 3. No response.. 

20 October 2010 1.48 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email  Ulgandahi Sent Agenda for AFG 3. No response. 

20 October 2010 1.38 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email  Mullum Sent Agenda for AFG 3. No response. 

20 October 2010 1.47 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Patricia Laurie 
Craig Craigie 
Andrew Riley 
Diane Randall 

Northern Zone NSWALC Vanessa Edmonds sent agenda for AFG 3 
as reminder. 

 

21 October 2010  Vanessa Edmonds 
Kate Wiggins 
 

AFG 3 Lewis Cook  
Lois Cook  
 
Marcus Ferguson  
Veronica Williams  
Dean Bolt 
 
Lance Manson  
Russell Kapeen 
 
Scott Smith 

Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 
 
Jali LALC 
 
 
 
Bogal LALC 
 
 
RMS 

From agenda: 
 Welcome 
 Introductions 
 Welcome to Country 
 Discussion of findings from field 

survey 
 Draft Methodology for Aboriginal 

Heritage Assessment 
 Ongoing consultation – next steps 
 Other Matters 

Items discussed/outcomes: 
 Discussed items on agenda. 

22 October 2010 11.21 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Tina Williams Northern Zone NSWALC Tina Williams sent apologies for not being 
able to attend AFG 3 (21 October 2010), 
but said she would be available for future 
meetings. 

  

26 October 2010  Josie Basilio Email/Mail Registered 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders 

 Minutes of 15 September 2010 meeting 
sent out. 

  
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

28 October 2010 3.59 pm Josie Basilio Email Tracey King Ngulingah LALC Email from Tracey King: 
 
Hi Josephine, 
 
Just letting you know that the agreement 
has been posted 
 
SNR Officers 
Gilbert King  
John Roberts 
Trainees 
 
Gilbert Laurie 
Chris King 
 
Regards 
Tracey King 

 

2 November 2010  Josie Basilio Email/Mail Registered 
Aboriginal 
stakeholders 

Minutes of 21 October 
2010 meeting sent out. 

  

3 and 17 November 
2010 

  Advertisement Any stakeholder 
with interest 

 Advertisement in the The Koori Mail 
regarding the AFG on the 8 December 
2010. 

 

11 November 2010   Letter Nominated 
stakeholders 
seeking 
registration of 
interest 

DECCW nominated 
stakeholders  

DECCW nominated 11 potential 
stakeholders. Letters were sent on the 11 
November 2010 to those nominated 
stakeholders seeking registration of 
interest. The closing date for registration 
was 2 December 2010. 

 

11 and 25 
November 2010 

  Advertisement Any stakeholder 
with interest 

 Advertisement in the Ballina Shire 
Advocate regarding the AFG on the 8 
December 2010. 

 

11 and 25 
November 2010 

  Advertisement Any stakeholder 
with interest 

 Advertisement in the National Indigenous 
Times regarding the AFG on the 8 
December 2010. 

 

November 2010   Advertisement Any stakeholder 
with interest 

 Advertisement in The Northern Star 
regarding the AFG on the 8 December 
2010. 

 

November 2010   Advertisement Any stakeholder 
with interest 

 Advertisement in Deadly Vibe Magazine 
regarding the AFG on the 8 December 
2010. 

 

November 2010   Advertisement Any stakeholder 
with interest 

 Advertisement in In Vibe Magazine 
regarding the AFG on the 8 December 
2010. 
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

24 November 2010 01.30 pm Judith Peters Email Aboriginal Focus 
Group 
Representatives 

 Dear Aboriginal Focus Group 
representative, 
 
I am writing to invite you to the next 
Aboriginal Focus Group meeting for the 
Woodburn to Ballina Section of the Pacific 
Highway Upgrade.  
 
The details of the meeting are:  
 
Date: Wednesday 8 December 2010 
Time: 9.30am to 1 pm 
Venue: Ballina Community Services 
Centre, Cnr Moon Street and Bangalow 
Road, Ballina – Next door to Ballina 
Shopping Centre 
 
The agenda will be circulated closer to the 
meeting.  
 
Please confirm you attendance by Friday 3 
December 2010 by return email to 
w2balliance@skm.com.au or by calling 
1800 778 900. 
 
Thank you,  
 
Judith Peters 

Response received from Burabi Aboriginal Corporation on 
28 January 2011. 

26 November 2010 10.05 am Joseph Brooke Email Norma Collins Birrigan Gargle LALC Attached sub-surface testing methodology 
for review and comments/approval to 
conduct sub-surface testing at an early 
works site for the Woolgoolga to Ballina 
Pacific Highway Upgrade. 
 
Also attached : 
 Letter of agreement with the 

methodology (if you agree with the 
methodology, could please sign and 
return this, by fax/email ASAP that 
would be much appreciated). 

 Sites Officer nomination form – please 
nominate a Sites Officer to be 
involved in fieldwork, and return at 
your soonest convenience. 

 Asked if they could please return all 
correspondence to Vanessa 
Edmonds. 

 If you have any questions, please 
contact Vanessa Edmonds on the 
contact details included in the 
methodology. 

 

26 November 2010 10.09 am Joseph Brooke Email Lance Manton Bogal LALC As above  

26 November 2010 
 

10.33 am Joseph Brooke Email  Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corporation 

As above  

26 November 2010 
 
 
 

11.11 am Tierney Rose Email Tracey King Ngulingah LALC As above  
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

26 November 2010 
 
 

11.15 am Tierney Rose Email  Ulgandahi As above  

26 November 2010 11.51 am Joseph Brooke Email Bertha Kapeen Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corporation 

As Above  

26 November 2010 1.15 pm Joseph Brooke Email W Wall Bandjalung People #1 As above  

26 November 2010 1.16 pm Joseph Brooke Email W Wall Bandjalung People #2 As above  

26 November 2010 2.24 pm Joseph Brooke Email Veronica Williams Jali LALC As above  

26 November 2010 3.00 pm Joseph Brooke Email Deidre Randell (c/- 
NTScorp) 

Yaegl People Native Title 
claimant group 

As above  

8 December 2010 10.00 am Kate Wiggins 
Vanessa Edmonds 

AFG 4 Registered and 
other Aboriginal 
stakeholders 
 

 From agenda: 
 Update on Woolgoolga to Ballina 

Planning Alliance project. 
 Update on Woolgoolga to Wells 

Crossing project. 
 Draft methodology for Aboriginal 

heritage assessment. 
 Nomination of people for specific 

Aboriginal cultural heritage services. 
 Nomination of Aboriginal field 

assistants. 
 Ongoing consultation – next steps. 
 Other matters. 

Items discussed/outcomes: 
 Discussed items on agenda. 
 Many discussions about who represents this section. 
 
 

8 December 2010 Approx 4.00 pm Kate Wiggins Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Kate explained that was the DECCW 
process. 

Lois phoned Kate to discuss why other stakeholders were 
invited to the AFG when they didn‟t represent the W2B 
section. 

20 December 2010 8.31 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Veronica Williams Jali LALC Attached sub-surface testing methodology 
for review and comments/approval to 
conduct sub-surface testing at an early 
works site for the Woolgoolga to Ballina 
Pacific Highway Upgrade. 
 
Also attached : 
 Letter of agreement with the 

methodology (if you agree with the 
methodology, could please sign and 
return this, by fax/email ASAP that 
would be much appreciated). 

 Sites Officer nomination form – please 
nominate two Sites Officer to be 
involved in fieldwork, and return at 
your soonest convenience. 

 If you have any questions, please 
contact Vanessa Edmonds on the 
contact details included in the 
methodology. 

 

20 December 2010 8.41 am Vanessa Edmonds Email David Kapeen Tweed, Byron and Ballina 
Community Transport Inc 

As above David sent return email acknowledging receipt at 10.40 am 
and stated he would call after reading through everything. 

20 December 2010 8.51 am Vanessa Edmonds Email  Bunjum Aboriginal Co-
operative 

As above  

20 December 2010 11.00 am Vanessa Edmonds Mail Barbara Taylor Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation 

As above  

20 December 2010 11.00 am Vanessa Edmonds Mail Billl Brew Bandjalang LALC As above  
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

20 January 2011 11.38 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Requested meeting with Marucs to mark 
up cultural heritage areas from Ballina 
Heritage Study onto Concept Corridor for 
Woodburn to Ballina section. Mentioned 
that stakeholder Lois Cook had not 
registered during last AFG (8 December 
2010). I explained the registration process 
re advertisement and writing to NT 
claimants and said we had no control over 
who came to the meeting or who 
registered. I queried Marcus about 
Aboriginal Site Officer nomination forms 
and said I would call Veronica Williams at 
the LALC. I said I would call back to 
confirm date of meeting. 

Agreed to meet up and discuss cultural heritage. Sated that 
Lois Cook would want to be a registered stakeholder and 
expressed concern at this situation. He also expressed 
concern at the involvement of various other people at the 
last AFG (8 December 2010) and why did we invite them? 
Marcus also said that he was meeting with DECCW (Ashley 
Moran, Aboriginal Heritage Conservation Officer) to 
commence putting sites from the Ballina Heritage Study 
onto the AHIMS. Marcus expressed high cocern over the 
constant loss of Aboriginal heritage sites in his area and 
mentioned East Ballina and Section 90. 

20 January 2011 11.50 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Veronica Williams Jali LALC Discussed with Veronica the meeting with 
Marcus and the discussion of the level of 
recording that might occur re the Ballina 
Heritage Study. Asked about the 
Aboriginal site nomination forms. I 
suggested that I could help with htese on 
my way back from Cabbage Tree Island. 

Veronica agreed with the decision to meet up with Marcus 
to dicsuss mapping needs and requested assistance with 
the Aboriginal Site Officer forms. 

20 January 2011 12.29 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Rang to confirm meeting with Marcus on 
Tuedsay 25 January 2010 at Cabbage 
Tree Island. 

Marcus confirmed meeting and provided directions. 

25 January 2011 1.00 pm Vanessa Edmonds Meeting –
Cabbage Tree 
Island 

Marcus Ferguson 
& Uncle Barry 
Ferguson 

Jali LALC Objective to look at Ballina Shire Heritage 
Study to determine whether further sites 
exist along corridor. 
 
With regard to the corridor itself the only 
extra sites I could see were five scarred 
trees instead of three scarred trees just 
north of the Richmond River. I think the 
location of these will need some 
verification as Collins report actually 
located four scarred trees although only 
three are on the register. 
 
Around the Cooks Hill area there about six 
site locations (campsites, middens, 
burials/massacres & cultural places) all 
either bordering, traversing and in one 
case completely inside the corridor but 
generally these confirm with what is 
already known about that area and there is 
need there for site location & verification at 
a later stage. 
 
There a small number of additional cultural 
places outside the corridor which all fall 
within that area already shaded as an 
Aboriginal cultural place (that is a 
landscape of high cultural significance). 
 
The study also highlights the area of high 
contours that is the Blackwall Range as an 
area of high predicted sensitivity with the 
old dune formation forming a further border 
of moderate sensitivity. This latter landform 
contains the corridor.  

Discussions resulted in the following recommendations from 
Marcus regarding the W2B section: 
 Confirm and record (re-survey) from the Richmond 

River (Laws Point) north for approximately 2 km.  
 Re-survey from the end of Thurgates Lane south for 

approx 1 km.  
 Confirm and re-record (survey and re-survey) that area 

south of the Richmond River for 1 km (covers the 
Cooks Hill area).  

 Elders visit (BBQ) at Cooks Hill following survey (and 
possibly sub-surface testing) to discuss impact 
assessment and further recommendations. 

 There must be NO impact to any Aboriginal sites 
located along the corridor.  

 Aboriginal cultural interpretative signage to be 
undertaken of certain areas in conjunction with input 
from Marcus Ferguson. 

 Jali would like access from the Cooks Hill area east to 
Eversons Lane/Boundary Trail. This is an extremely 
important cultural area to Bandjalung people and 
specifically the current community at Cabbage Tree 
and Ballina.  

 Interpretative displays to be funded by RTA for 
salvaged cultural heritage (from sub-surface testing 
and/or salvage if Jali are amenable to salvage).  
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

25 January 2011 4.30 pm Vanessa Edmonds Meeting at 
Jali LALC 

Veronica Williams Jali LALC Discussed RTA contracts, Site Officer 
nomination forms & letter template for 
agreement with field methodology. 

Veronica said she would call Graeme Purcell (RTA) to get 
contract details and get Secretary to write up letter next 
week. Completed Site Officer nomination forms for Dean 
Bolt and Marcus Ferguson. 

28 January 2011  10.06 am Judith Peters Email Lois Cook 
 

Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Judith Peters, 
 
I am writing to register as a cultural 
knowledge holder relevant to determining 
the significance of Aboriginal Objects and 
/or places in Woodburn to Ballina area as 
an interested participant from the 
community consultation with the NSW 
Roads and Traffic Authority (RTA). I 
realise that mail may have been sent to 
Burabi Aboriginal Corporation in November 
but i didn’t receive the correspondence 
until Yesterday. 
 
I am personally registered with DECC and 
is Lewis Cook, we both are members of 
Burabi Aboriginal Corporation and receive 
our invites through this registered 
organisation. I would appreciate if all 
relevant correspondence is sent to this 
email address for engagement; 
participation; service agreements etc. 
 
Yours truly 
 
Lois Cook 
Custodian 

 

31 January 2011 12.34 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Attached sub-surface testing methodology 
for review and comments/approval to 
conduct sub-surface testing at an early 
works site for the Woolgoolga to Ballina 
Pacific Highway Upgrade. 
 
Also attached : 
 Letter of agreement with the 

methodology Sites Officer nomination 
form. 

 If you have any questions, please 
contact Vanessa Edmonds . 

Bounced back. Resent by W2B Alliance 2 February 2011 at 
10.25 am. 

31 January 2011 3.28 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Lance Manton Bogal LALC Queried Site Officer nomination forms and 
letter of agreement for the proposed early 
works excavation methodology sent in 
November? Stated that anticipating 
starting the excavations of the early works 
sometime in late Feb. 
 
Also reminded Lance Manton that Bogal 
LALC had not formally registered for the 
Woodburn to Ballina section?  

Email bounced back. 
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31 January 2011 4.13 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tracey King Ngulingah LALC Hi Tracey, 
 
Just following up on an email I received 
recently from Josie Basilio form last 
October regarding you nomination of 4 
Sites Officers. Unfortunately the attached 
Form (App D Resource 15) has to be filled 
out for each Sites Officer nominated (RTA 
protocol). You can send these back to me. 
II also require a letter of agreement (see 
attached template) to say that Ngulingah 
agree with the methodology for the early 
works testing. To help I have re-attached 
this methodology as well. 
 
If you have any questions please give me 
a call on 0429114188. As we are planning 
to start excavations sometime in late Feb it 
would be good to get these forms sorted 
out ASAP.  
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

2 February 2011  Vanessa Edmonds Mail   Attached sub-surface testing methodology 
for review and comments/approval to 
conduct sub-surface testing at an early 
works site for the Woolgoolga to Ballina 
Pacific Highway Upgrade. 
 
Also attached : 
 Letter of agreement with the 

methodology Sites Officer nomination 
form. 

 Included self-addressed envelope 
postage paid. 

 

2 February 2011 10.25 am Josie Basilio Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Re-emailed sub-surface testing 
methodology for review and 
comments/approval to conduct sub-
surface testing at an early works site for 
the Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway 
Upgrade. 

 

2 February 2011 12.48 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Vanessa called to ask Marcus for his Work 
OH&S card number and also to ask the 
name of the Uncle present at the meeting 
on the 25 January 2011 at Cabbage Tree. 

Marcus stated he would email his and Dean Bolt‟s card 
numbers tomorrow. He said it was Barry Ferguson present 
at the meeting. 

11 February 2011 11.23 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Veronica Williams Jali LALC Called to enquire about letter of support for 
methodology and Site Officer nomination 
forms. 

Secretary said Veronica away at conference back on 
Monday. 

11 February 2011 11.28 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Called to enquire about letter of support for 
methodology and Site Officer nomination 
forms. 

Wrong mobile number. 

11 February 2011 11.29 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Norma Collins Birrigan Gargle LALC Called to enquire about letter of support for 
methodology and Site Officer nomination 
forms. 

No answer. 

11 February 2011 1.35 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Ken Laurie Birrigan Gargle LALC Called to enquire about letter of support for 
methodology and Site Officer nomination 
forms. 

Ken was at funeral and asked if I could call back in an hour. 
He said that Norma Collins was and had been in hospital 
and hence no response from Birrigan Gargle LALC. 
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11 February 2011 2.59 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lance Manton Bogal LALC Called to enquire about letter of support for 
methodology and Site Officer nomination 
forms. Left message. 

No answer. 

11 February 2011 3.10 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Ken Laurie Birrigan Gargle LALC Explained requirement for letter of support 
and Site Officer nominations forms. Stated 
that Birrigan Gargle were not registered 
stakeholders for the WC2IR section and 
would therefore miss out on fieldwork 
there. Suggested he call Kate Wiggins 
about registering for this section. 

Ken said that he couldn‟t do the letter of support. We 
agreed that I would call on 15 February 2011 to help fill 
Aboriginal Site Officer nomination forms. 

14 February 2011 1.29 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Denise Bogal LALC  Denise left message to say that Lance Manton was away 
and would be back in a couple of days. 

15 Feburary 2011 1.47 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Tracey King Ngulingah LALC  Tracey called to say the previous CEO, Gean Boussard, 
had sent through signed contracts, letter of agreement, and 
Site Officer nomination forms late last year after sign off 
from the board. She also advised that all direct contact 
should be through Murray John Roberts, Gilbert King; 
Gilbert Laurie; William (Bill) King but CC her in. 
 
Stated they need more than two weeks notice for fieldwork. 

16 February 2011 9.25 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC I said that no one was paid for AFGs and 
provided address to send other invoice. 

Marcus called to ask where to send invoices for AFG and 
meeting on the 25 January 2011. 

22 February 2011 3.01 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

 Lois called and left message to say she had emailed letter 
of agreement for methodology and Site Officer nominatipon 
forms and could Vanessa get back to her to say she had 
them. 

22 February 2011 3.02 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

 Site Officer nomination form emailed to Vanessa. 

23 February 2011 8.16 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

 Lois emailed letter of agreement. 

23 February 2011 10.58 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Vanessa called Lois to say she had 
received the letter of agreement for the 
methodology but not Site Officer 
nomination forms. Also gave Lois an 
update on expected timeframes for sub-
surface testing. 

Lois said she would post Site Officer nomination forms. 

23 February 2011 2.39 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Vanessa texted Lois to say that Site 
Officer nomination forms had been 
received. 

 

25 February 2011 3.30 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone Ken Laurie Birrigan Gargle LALC Vanessa called Ken to get assistance in 
filling out Site Officer nomination forms. 
 
In response to request to return stone 
artefacts Vanessa stated we would get 
care and control permits to Yaegl LALC 
next week. 

Ken requested us to return axe heads to Yaegl LALC.  

28 February 2011 11.23 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Norma Collins Birrigan Gargle LALC  No answer. 

28 February 2011 11.25 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Veronica Williams Jali LALC  No answer. 

23 March 2011 Various Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Received a number of missed calls then 
called back. 
 
I responded that I knew of no meeting and 
suggested it might just be a community 
meeting. 

Lois queried if I knew about the meeting o the 28 March 
2011 about W2B. 
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23 March 2011  Josie Basilio Phone David Kapeen Tweed, Byron and Ballina 
Community Transport Inc 

Josie phoned to chase up signed 
Aboriginal contract. 

David Kapeen said he received the contract but he is in no 
position to sign any contract.  

6 October 2011 12.30pm Vanessa Edmonds 
Joseph Brooke 
Chris Gorman 
Graham Purcell 
Rowena Mitchell 

AFG 4 – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Lance Manton 
Darryl Knight 
Erica Wilson 
Kellie Wilson 
Russell Kapeen 
 
Marcus Ferguson 
Leonie Watson 
Dean Bolt 
 
Cedrick Hinton 

Bogal LALC 
 
 
 
 
 
Jali LALC 
 
 
 
Ngulingah LALC 

 Discussion of the project being 
considered as one upgrade 
(Woolgoolga to Ballina). 

 Explanation of sub-surface testing 
methodologies. 

 Discussion of unincorporated lands. 
 Timing of excavations introduced. 
 Update on scar tree issue. 
 

 Discussion of unincorporated lands (IR2W2 identified 
as a location where the three land councils cross). 

 Discussion and questions concerning testing 
methodology. 

 Action decided: Chris Gorman to discuss with Garry 
McPherson ways of strengthening the commitment to 
generate employment of Aboriginal people. 

 Action decided: Joseph Brooke to arrange site visit to 
„pig pen‟ area to coincide with conducting testing in the 
area. Joseph to organise cutting of vegetation prior to 
visit to assist visibility. 

10 November 2011  Andrew Costello Fieldwork – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Marcus Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
Leonie Watson 
 
Daniel Wilson 
Doug Wilson 

Jali LALC 
 
 
 
Bandjalang Native Title 
Group 

Andrew spoke with Daniel Wilson and 
Doug Wilson as they did not wish to 
participate in fieldwork as they were 
unsure how they were to be paid. They 
also expressed concern over the works 
and excavations and stated it was akin to 
“grave robbing”. 

 

11 November 2011  Andrew Costello Fieldwork – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Marcus Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
Leonie Watson 
 
Daniel Wilson 
Doug Wilson 

Jali LALC 
 
 
 
Bandjalang Native Title 
Group 

Andrew spoke to Marcus Ferguson and 
Dean Bolt about a burial area to the north-
east of current site (Gittoes Jali) about 1 
km away near a cover of trees. 

 

18 November 2011  Garry McPherson Mail All registered and 
other Aboriginal 
stakeholders 
 

 Invitation to AFG 5  

22 November 2011  Robyn Jenkins Fieldwork – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Marcus Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
 
Lois Cook 
Dwayne Cook 

Jali LALC 
 
 
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Discussion with Marcus Ferguson and Lois 
Cook about stopping 0.5 x 0.5 m STPs at 
PADs 2 and 3. Suggested undertaking 
mechanical excavation as: 
 Not reaching a base that is older than 

human occupation. 
 We aren‟t estimating the depth of 

deposit. 

Marcus Ferguson and Lois Cook agreed to go ahead with 
mechanical excavation. 

22 November 2011 3:10 pm Joseph Brooke Email  Rebecca Barnes  Bogal LALC  Needs confirmation that the site officers 
are needed on the 28 November 2011 and 
when and where to meet them if they are 
needed? 

 

22 November 2011 4:30 pm  Joseph Brookes Email  Rebecca Barnes  Bogal LALC  Looking into when and where the site 
officers from Bogal are needed.  

 

29 November 2011  Robyn Jenkins Fieldwork – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Marcus Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
 
Lois Cook 
Dwayne Cook 

Jali LALC 
 
 
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Discussion with Marcus Ferguson and Lois 
Cook about stopping 0.5 x 0.5 m STPs at 
Melino PAD. Suggested: 
 Hand excavation with trowel 

(minimum 2 x 1 m pit) 
 Use auger/shovel probes to define site 

boundary. 

 

1 December 2011 8:50 am  Josie Basilio  Email Cedrick Hinton Ngulingah LALC Cedrick will be added to the mailing list 
and will be included in all future 
correspondence. 

 

7 December 2011  11:30 am  Josie Basilio  Phone Lance Manton  Bogal LALC Lance would like Jo to return his call.  
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8 December 2011 3 pm  Josie Basilio   Chris Gorman   The members for the AFGs have been 
confirmed for the 13 and the 14 of 
December 2011. 

 

14 December 2011 1.30 pm Vanessa Edmonds 
Joseph Brooke 
Ken Robinson 

AFG 5 – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Lance Manton 
Darryl Knight 
Russell Kapeen 
 
Marcus Ferguson 
 
Cedrick Hinton 
 
Lois Cook 
Karen Cook 
  
Graham Purcell 
Rowena Mitchell 
Garry McPherson 
Lindsay Nash  
Rob Ticknor 

Bogal LALC 
 
 
 
Jali LALC 
 
Ngulingah LALC 
 
Burabi LALC 
 
 
RMS 

From agenda: 
 Welcome 
 Summary of last three PADs 
 Ancillary areas 
 Geotechnical investigations 
 Sub-surface testing 

Items discussed/outcomes: 
 Discussed items on agenda. 
 
 

15 December 2011  Robyn Jenkins Fieldwork – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Marcus Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
 
Lois Cook 
Dwayne Cook 

Jali LALC 
 
 
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Discussion with TOs about excavation 
(PAD 4). 

TOs were fine with the coverage now they have an 
understanding of the boundaries. 

19 December 2011  Robyn Jenkins Fieldwork – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Dean Bolt 
 
Lois Cook 
Anthony Cook 

Jali LALC 
 
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Discussion with Dean about PAD 11 – 
highly significant: 
 Particularly due to association with 

E2/2. 
 Wonders how much was actually at 

McGeary‟s quarry. 
 Burials at PAD 11 

 

20 December 2011  Robyn Jenkins 
Vanessa Edmonds 

Fieldwork – 
Woodburn to 
Ballina 

Marcus Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
 

Jali LALC 
 

Survey of „Gumi‟ PAD (outside the current 
Melino PAD). Scar tree and possible burial 
found and discussed. 

Dean Bolt says he has found similar burials in Lismore. 
 
Vanessa stated that the RTA would definitely want to know 
if this was a burial. 
 
Marcus Ferguson and Dean Bolt would like to excavate and 
have a look. 

10 January 2012 1:50 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Chris Gorman   Information for SKM about DGRs. The 
current DGRs refer to the DEC 2005 
guidelines. The 2004 interim consultation 
document has been replaced by OEH 
consultation requirements. The Aboriginal 
groups are being consulted about 
transitioning to the new requirements.  

 

31 January 2012 6:00 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Would like to send the SOF and photos of 
the Gumi PAD to be discussed at the next 
Jali LALC meeting. Sub-surface testing in 
the area also needs discussion. Needs to 
know when the next meeting will be and if 
this can go on the agenda.  
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31 January 2012  Vanessa Edmonds  Phone Marcus Ferguson  Jali LALC  Discussed the SOF and sub surface 
testing for the Gumi PAD. Further 
discussion is required at the next Jali 
LALC meeting, which Veronica will be able 
to give a date for.  

 

1 February 2012 4.30 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email and 
letter  

Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  The SOF for Gumi PAD was sent to 
Veronica in hard copy and soft copy. 

 

1 February 2012 6.00 pm Vanessa Edmonds Letter and 
email  

Jody Sampson 
Cathy Hillard  

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corporation  

The SOF for Gumi PAD was sent in hard 
copy and soft copy. 

 

1 February 2012 6:10 pm  Vanessa Edmonds Email and 
letter  

David Kapeen   SOF for Gumi PAD was sent out in both 
hard and soft copy. 

 

1 February 2012 6:10 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email and 
letter  

Lois Cook  Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation  

SOF for Gumi PAD was sent out in both 
hard and soft copy. 

 

1 February 2012 6:20 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email and 
letter  

Susan Anderson  
Doug Anderson  

Numbahjing Clan  SOF for Gumi PAD was sent out in both 
hard and soft copy. 

 

1 February 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Letter  Barbara Taylor  Gubba-Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation  

SOF for Gumi PAD was sent out in hard 
copy only. 

 

6 February 2012 9.52 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Chris Gorman  Vanessa called Rosie and reiterated that 
the burial would not be disturbed. Outlined 
the consultation process with Yaegl. Rosie 
also stated that she/Yaegl did not want any 
artefacts removed or sites disturbed. I‟m 
not sure that she actually speaks for Yaegl 
though. Rosie also has an association with 
Birrgan Gargle. 

 

17 May 2012   Joseph Brooke  Phone  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Veronica said that there would be a 
meeting that evening. Vanessa/Jo should 
call her the next morning to learn the 
outcome.  

 

21 May 2012 1:30 pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group  

Tori had some questions about the agenda 
of the upcoming AFG. Requested a phone 
convestation to discuss them.  

 

22 May 2012 1:50 pm Vanessa Edmonds  Phone  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group  

Tori was concerned about the fact that the 
AFG notification had not come through, 
only the information about the change of 
date. She requested that all future notices 
also be sent to her.  
 
Tori also wanted to know the agenda for 
the AFG so that she could pass the 
information onto her clients. Vanessa listed 
the items and answered the subsequent 
questions.   

Tori‟s contact details were added to the database.  

22 May 2012 4:30 pm  Vanessa Edmonds 
and Rebecca 
Andrews 

Email  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Letter 

Jody Sampson 
Cathy Hillard 
David Kapeen  
 
Lois Cook  
 
Susan and Doug 
Anderson 
Barbara Taylor  

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corporation  
Tweed Byron and Ballina 
Community Transport  
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation  
Numbahjing Clan  
 
Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corportation  

Update on the sub-surface testing at Gumi 
PAD. GPR was inconclusive. Sub surface 
testing will be undertaken with site officers 
in the coming weeks.  

 

23 May 2012   Vanessa Edmonds  Phone  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC Was unable to contact Veronica  
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23 May 2012   Vanessa Edmonds  Phone  Veronica Williams 
Marcus Ferguson   
Rita 

Jali LALC 
 
Yarby  

Was unable to contact Veronica, but spoke 
to Rita, who spoke to Veronica. Rita 
passed on the message that Veronica had 
spoken to Joseph Brooke about the 
excavation and that it was all clear to go 
ahead.  
 
Joseph had only gotten nominal approval 
from the board as they had not made 
quarum at the meeting.  
 
Vanessa then rang Marcus, who was 
upset that approval had been given without 
the quarum.  
 
Marcus is also concerned about the impact 
to the potoroos which are in the area.  

The issue of the potoroos will be addresses in the ecology 
assessment.  

23 May 2012   Joseph Brooke  Phone  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Quarum at the Jali meeting could not be 
reached due to illness. The board 
members had agreed to the excavation of 
Gumi PAD over the phone, but this is not 
considered an official decision, due to the 
lack of quarum. Jo mentioned that the 
excavation was planed to proceed on 
Monday 28 May and into the week with 
Marcus and Dean, the site officers. 
Veronica agreed that this was fine.  

 

25 May 2012 2:46 pm  Jospeh Brooke Email Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Would it be possible to get an email 
confirming that there is a general 
agreement for the Gumi PAD excavation 
although there has been no official consent 
given?  

 

25 May 2012 3:02 pm  Joseph Brooke Email Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Jali LALC Board of Directors give in 
principle support for the excavation of hte 
Gumi Mound. Official acceptance of the 
excavation will be given at earliest in a 
fortnight.   

 

25 May 2012 3:06 pm  Joseph Brooke Email  Veronica Williams Jali LALC  Thanks for the confirmation. The Alliance 
will be excavating Gumi PAD with Marcus 
Ferguson and Dean Bolt on 28 and 29 
May 2012.  

 

25 May 2012  Vanessa Edmonds  Phone  Ashley Moran   Ashley Moran said that EPA needed to be 
contacted reguarding the test excavation 
of Gumi PAD on 28 May 2012. The 
information relating to the registration of 
Gumi PAD will be released to Nick Pulver 
and Rosalie Neve on the 28 May 2012.  
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29 May 2012 9:30 am -12:00 pm Ken Robinson 
Vanessa Edmonds 
Joseph Brooke 

AFG 6 - 
Meeting 

Marcus Fergusson 
Leonie Watson 
 
Lois Cook 
 
 
Rebecca Barnes  
 
Simon Wilson 
Graham Purcell 
Chris Clark 
Scott Lawrence 
Rowena Mitchell 

Jali LALC 
 
 
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 
 
Bogal LALC 
 
RMS 
 

 Objective of meeting was to go over 
the CHAR. 

 Reminder of the 28 day review period 
and that comments could be taken at 
the meeting. 

 Discussions about keeping places for 
educational purposes and for 
knowledge holders.  

 Discussion of a possible keeping 
place for artefacts. 

 Discussion of site recommendations.  
 Discussion of Gittoes Jali site and its 

significance. A potential site 
inspection was discussed. 

 JB to mark restricted versions of CHARs. 
 Visit to Gittoes Jali and Gumi sites to be organised. 

1 June 2012 1:33 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  The site visit to Langs Hill (Gittoes Jali), 
Cooks Hill (Broadwater) and Gumi PAD 
Melinos will be taking place on 12 June. 
Members of the Jali LALC Board who are 
NOT paid by Jali LALC will be paid by the 
project. Depending on the numbers, a 
small bus may be hired to transport 
everyone around. 12 June is the only day 
that Bob Higgs (the only person from RMS 
who is authorised to negotiate) so it is 
strongly recommended that as many 
people be present as possible.  
It is also possible to accept some of the 
CHAR resomendations and reject others if 
needed.  

 

4 June 2012 11:20 am  Vanessa Edmonds 
Rebecca Andrews 

Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Re sent previous email as it had not 
successfully gone through.  

 

4 June 2012 12:06 pm  Vanessa Edmonds 
Rebecca Andrews 

Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Veronica will need to discuss the date and 
the CHAR with te Jali board. The next 
meeting is 5 June 2012.  

 

4 June 2012 1:07 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Vanessa will call on Wednesday to discuss 
the results of the board meeting.  

 

4 June 2012  Michael Rowe  Letter  David Kapeen  
 
 
Susan Anderson 
Douglas Anderson 
 
Tori Edwards   
 
 
Jodi Sampson  
 
 
Bill Drew 

Tweed, Byron adn Ballina 
Community Transport Inc.  
 
Numbahjing Title 
Claimants  
 
Bandjalang Native Title 
Group  
 
Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corportation  
 
Bandjalang LALC  

The CHARs were sent out by post. The 
groups have 28 days to review and make 
comments on the CHAR.  
Sub-surface testing has taken place at 
Gumi PAD where nothing was found. 
Therefore the site will be deregistered.  

 

5 June 2012 12:21 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group  

The CHAR will be sent in the mail soon. 
The Geotech investigations near Gittows 
Jali on 6 June 2012. There will be a site 
visit on Tuesday 12 June 2012 at Gittoes 
Jali (Lang Hill) to discuss options for site 
mitigation. A representative can be sent . 
The vist starts at approximately 8:45 am.  
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5 June 2012 12:25 am Vanessa Edmonds  Email Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title Tori has received and email, but it had not 
come through with all the 
information/attachments.  

 

5 June 2012 12:34 pm Jared Brindley Phone  Bill Drew  Bandjalang LALC Bill did not answer. A message detailing 
the need for a site officer the next day and 
the site visit on 6 June 2012.  

 

5 June 2012 1:15 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Tori Edwards Bandjalang Native Title There are a number of important issues for 
the project that are coming up soon. The 
CHAR should be arriving in the mail soon. 
The review of the CHAR will need to be 
back to SKM 28 days later. Geotechnical 
investigations near Gittoes Jali are starting 
on 6 June 2012. There will be asite vistit 
on 12 June 2012 to diccuss the options for 
site mitigation. A representative is invited 
to attend. The visit will start at 8:45 am.  

 

5 June 2012 2:38 pm  Jared Brindley Phone Bill Drew  Bandjalang LALC Disscussed sending site offecers to 
Gittoes Jali for the geotech work on 6 June 
2012. Bill would call site officers and get 
back to SKM that day. Also provided 
information about the site visit to Gittoes 
Jali on the 12 June 2012.  

 

5 June 2012 6:42 pm  Jared Brindley Phone/Text 
message 

Bill Drew  Bandjalang LALC Nick (a goetech worker) will be in contact 
reguarding the fieldwork on 6 June 2012.  

 

5 June 2012  Jared Brindley  Letter  David Kapeen  
 
 
Susan Anderson  
Douglas Anderson 
 
Tori Edwards   
 
 
Jodi Sampson  
 
 
Bill Drew 
 
Barbara Taylor  

Tweed, Byron adn Ballina 
Community Transport Inc. 
 
Numbahjing Title 
Claimants  
 
Bandjalang Native Title 
Group  
 
Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corportation  
 
Bandjalang LALC  
 
Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation  

The CHAR should be received by mail 
soon. There will be a site visit on the 12 
June 2012 with RMS at Gittoes Jali at 8:45 
am to discuss the mitigation of impact to 
the site. Geotechnical studies of the site 
will commence on 6 June 2012. A meeting 
at Gumi PAD will be on the same day. 
Gumi PAD has been excavated and no 
archaeological deposit was found. A small 
artefact scatter has been recorded 200 m 
away and has been registered. A 
Statement of Findings will be submitted 
shortly.  

 

6 June 2012 9:11 am  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Nick Poriters  Golders and Associates  Bandjalang are not out on 6 June 2012? 
Marcus (Jali) found some artefacts along 
the creek. The SKM geotech person took a 
GPS  point, would it be possible to get it? 

 

6 June 2012 9:16 am  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Nick Poriters Golders and Associates Vanessa texted Bill Drew on the evening of 
the 5 June 2012 with the meeting details. 
He called back at 7 am to say that he 
would attempt to get someone on site by 8 
am. He was not happy about the lack a 
notice.  
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6 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds 
and Jared Brindley  

Letter  
 
Email  

Barbara Taylor 
 
 
David Kapeen  
 
Susan Anderson  
Douglas Anderson 
Tori Edwards   
 
Jodi Sampson  
 
Bill Drew 
Veronica Williams 
Lois Cook 
 
Lance Manton 

Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation 
 
Tweed, Byron adn Ballina 
Community Transport Inc.  
Numbahjing Title 
Claimants  
Bandjalang Native Title 
Group  
Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corportation  
Bandjalang LALC  
Jali LALC 
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 
Bogal LALC  

Gumi PAD Statement of Findings was sent 
out.  

 

6 June 2012 5:50 pm  Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Marcus Ferguson  Jali LALC  Vanessa asked if there would be problems 
with the Goetech investigations without the 
approval from the Jali board. Marcus said 
that as long as the site/PAD was not 
impacted, that approval was not 
necessary.  
 
There would be more geotech work carried 
out on 7 June 2012.  
 
Dean Bolt had been to the site before in 
the original survey.   

 

6 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Nick Poriters Golders and Associates Nick suggested that he would inform Lois 
(Burabi) and Marcus (Jali LALC) when he 
was starting the drilling and that Marcus 
would be able to audit the site if he felt it 
necessary.  

 

7 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds 
and Jared Brindley  

Letter  
 
Email  

Barbara Taylor 
 
 
David Kapeen  
 
Susan Anderson  
Douglas Anderson 
Tori Edwards   
 
Jodi Sampson  
 
Bill Drew 
Veronica Williams 
Lois Cook 
 
Lance Manton 

Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation 
 
Tweed, Byron adn Ballina 
Community Transport Inc.  
Numbahjing Title 
Claimants  
Bandjalang Native Title 
Group  
Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corportation  
Bandjalang LALC  
Jali LALC 
Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 
Bogal LALC  

The Agenda for the onsite meeting on 12 
June 2012 was sent out.  

 

7 June 2012 11:20 am  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group 

Tori will attempt to find a member of the 
Bandjalang Native Title group to attend the 
meeting as she will not be able to make it 
herself. Tori asked that she be sent a copy 
of the minutes if there is no representative 
available.  
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7 June 2012 11:24 am  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group 

One member of the group – Bill Drew has 
been invited through another stakeholder 
group that he is involved with. He, or one 
of his sons, will be attending.  
 
Meeting minutes are forwarded onto the 
stakeholders as soon as possible.  

 

7 June 2012 11:25 am  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group 

Tori will confirm later if another member of 
the group will be at the site visit.  

 

8 June 2012 10:49 am  Vanessa Edmonds 
and Rebecca 
Andrews 

Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Marcus, Dean, the Chairperson and 
Veronica will be attending the site visits on 
the 12 June 2012. Veronica is only 
contactable by email today.  

 

8 June 2012 10:52 am  Vanessa Edmonds 
and Rebecca 
Andrews 

Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Vanessa thanks Veronica for letting her 
know the groups attendance. If the group 
need a lift out to the site there are two 
spare seats in the car they are welcome to 
use.  

 

8 June 2012 11:27 am Vanessa Edmonds 
and Rebecca 
Andrews 

Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC Veronica will have her own transport.   

8 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone   Jali LALC  Left a message   

8 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Rebecca Wilson  Bogal LALC Bogal is unlikely to attend the site visit on 
12 June 2012 as the sties which are being 
visited are not in the area of interest of the 
group. Also, have sent the meeting 
agenda.  

 

8 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone   Numbahjinhg LALC They had received the agenda, but their 
computer was playing up. Passed on the 
details of the meeting place and time 
which were to be passed on to the site 
officers  

 

8 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Barbara Taylor Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation  

Barbara is in South Australia and will not 
be attending the meeting  

 

14 June 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Lois Cook  Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation  

Discussed the results of the onsite meeting 
on Tuesday 12 June. Lois expects to see 
written options from the RMS regarding the 
discussions which took place.  

 

18 June 2012 11:41 am  Josie Basilio  Email  Tori Edwards  Banjalang Native Title 
Claimants 

Agenda for the meeting on 26 June 2012 
sent out 

 

18 June 2012 12:16 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Lois Cook Burabi Arboriginal 
Corportation  

Vanessa would like to know if it is ok for 
geotechnical works to start at Gumi PAD. 
The PAD has now been deregistered.  
The geotech work at Lang Hill also needs 
to be continued. Vanessa would like to 
know if they would also like an 
archaeologist present when they monitor 
the work. When will someone be available 
to do the work?    

 

18 June 2012 4:22 pm  Josie Basilio  Email  Tori Edwards  Banjalang Native Title 
Claimants 

Please remove Jemima McCaughan from 
the contact list for Yeagl and add Carla Di 
Giusto as a new contact for them?  
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19 June 2012 11:53 am Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Bill Drew Bandjalang LALC  
 

There will be geotech work near the 
Gittoes Jali Site on the 27 June 2012. If a 
site officer is needed, please let Vanessa 
know.   

 

20 June 2012 3:16 pm  Josie Basilio  Email  Tori Edwards  Banjalang Native Title 
Claimants 

Confirmation of correct postal address – 
the contact list has a PO box in Strawberry 
Hills, but the signature has an address in 
Redfern.  

 

20 June 2012 3:38 pm  Josie Basilio  Email  Tori Edwards  Banjalang Native Title 
Claimants 

The PO box address is the correct postal 
address. The address in Redfern is the 
office.  

 

20 June 2012 4:33 pm  Vanessa Edmonds 
Amanda Goldfarb 

Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

CHAR sent out for review.   

20 June 2012 4:36 pm  Vanessa Edmonds 
Amanda Goldfarb 

Email  Carla Di Giusto  Yaegl Native Title 
Claimants  

CHAR sent out for review.  

21 June 2012 10:18 am  Vanessa Edmonds 
Amanda Goldfarb 

Email  Carla Di Giusto  Yaegl Native Title 
Claimants  

CHAR was received  

21 June 2012 12:39 pm  Vanessa Edmonds 
Amanda Goldfarb 

Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

CHAR was received  

29 June 2012 3:09 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Amanda 
 
I received correspondence dated 18 June 
2012 from Garry Murphy at RMS indicating 
that we would be provided with notes from 
the site visit at Gittoes Jali (Lang Hill) 
outlining the issues and opportunities 
discussed. 
 
Can I assume that this will be coming from 
you?  Or from RMS?  Can you indicate 
when this might be received?   
 
The letter stated that the 28-day review 
period will recommence on receipt of this 
further information. 
 
Regards, 
 
Tori 

Received second email 4 minutes later, stating: “Sorry 
Amanda, the email below should have said Garry 
McPherson, rather than Garry Murphy.” 

29 June 2012 3:26 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
I will chase this up and be back in contact 
with you to let you know who will provide 
these notes (if it is not myself). 
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 
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29 June 2012 3:29 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Great – thanks Amanda.  I was somewhat 
confused as to the deadlines for provision 
of our feedback regarding the two different 
sections that impact the Bandjalang claims 
(Iluka Road to Woodburn; and Woodburn 
to Ballina).  It wasn’t clear from Garry’s 
letter whether the comments in the notes 
that would be provided went to both 
reports?  And if the 28-day period would 
restart for each? 
 
Clarification would be much appreciated. 
 
Many thanks, 
 
Tori 

 

2 July 2012 4:15 pm Amanda Goldarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
The 28 day period for the Woodburn to 
Ballina section will restart from receipt of 
the letter.   
 
The 28 day period for review of the Iluka 
Road to Woodburn starts from receipt of 
the report (20 June 2012).   
 
The Bandjalang People only need 
comment on their part of the Woodburn to 
Ballina report, which is the area south of 
Cooks Hill. 
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 

Received autoreply – Tori is travelling until the 5th of July. 

2 July 2012 11:10 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Thank you Amanda  

PUBLIC



Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

6 July 2012  Robert (Bob) 
Higgins 

Letter Lois Cook 
 
 
Barbara Taylor 
 
 
Veronica Williams 
 
Susan & Douglas 
Anderson 
 
David Kapeen 
 
 
NTSCORP 
 
 
Norma Collins 
 
Lance Manton 
 
Bill Drew 
 
Jodi Sampson 
Cathy Hillard 

Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 
 
Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation 
 
Jali LALC 
 
Numbahjing Title 
Claimants 
 
Tweed, Byron and Ballina 
Community Transport 
 
Banjalang Native Title 
Claimants 
 
Birrigan Gargle LALC 
 
Bogal LALC 
 
Bandjalang LALC 
 
Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corporation 
 

Letter sent to stakeholders for the 
Woodburn-Ballina section. This letter 
includes information on the Gittoes Jali, 
Melino Site, Cooks Hill, Quarry west of 
Wardell and Gumi sites and the potential 
mitigation strategies.  
 
Review period for this (28 days) begins 
from date of letter. 

 

11 July 2012 9:38 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
With regards to your query below, I just 
wanted to confirm that the letter regarding 
Gittoes Jali (Lang Hill) was sent on the 6th 
of July from RMS. 
 
The 28 day review period for the 
Woodburn to Ballina section has restarted 
from the above date as a result. 
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 

Received auto-reply – Tori is on leave. Contact Jennifer 
Brightling if issue is urgent. 

11 July 2012 9:40  am Amanda Goldfarb Email Jennifer Brightling  NTSCORP Limited Dear Jennifer, 
 
I emailed the below correspondence to 
Tori, but I realise she is on annual leave.  
 
Could you please refer to the below emails 
regarding the Banjalang People Native 
Title claimants, and if you have any 
questions, please don’t hesitate to contact 
me.  
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 
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16 July 2012 3:02 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Thank you Amanda.  We have yet to 
receive this correspondence to my 
knowledge, however I was on leave last 
week so I will see if I can track it down. 
 
Regards, 
 
Tori 

 

16 July 2012 3:08 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Tori, 
 
Hope you had a great time on leave. 
Please let me know if you haven’t received 
the correspondence and I will chase up.  
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 

 

20 July 2012 9:53 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NATSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
I hope you are well. 
 
I would just like to follow up on the 
CHAR/Arch Assessment that I sent in 
June: 
 
 How is the review going? 
 Have the Banjalang People come 

across any issues, or have any 
questions, they would like to discuss 
about any of the recommendations (or 
general issues)? 

 The period where the Banjalang 
People can provide comment on the 
CHARs/Arch Assessments ends for 
the Iluka Road to Woodburn section 
next week (Wednesday 25 July) and 
on Friday 3 August for the Woodburn 
to Ballina section. Please make sure 
any comments are sent by these 
dates, so they can be incorporated 
into the report. 

 When providing feedback, is it 
possible to do so in written form, on 
letter head? (We are happy to receive 
it scanned and emailed, by fax or 
post). 

 Please ensure that any response is 
done is as much detail as possible, 
and that the comments are broken 
down (for example, “We agree with 
this part, but not this part”).  

 Also, if the Banjalang People would 
like information on certain features of 
the CHAR/Arch Assessment (such as 
sites) to be restricted from public view, 
could you please provide information 
on which aspects.  

 
While not in relation to the CHAR review, 
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I’d also like to inform you that SKM is 
planning to undertake the ancillary areas 
survey/sub-surface testing work in mid-late 
August. We will be in touch with more 
information closer to the date. 
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 

20 July 2012 10:02 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Carla Di Giutso NATSCORP Limited As Above  

24 July 2012 9:02 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
I just wanted to follow up and confirm that 
you received my email on Friday. 
 
Could you please provide any feedback as 
soon as possible? 
 
Thank you. 
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 

 

24 July 2012 9:04 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Carla Di Guisto NTSCORP Limited Dear Carla, 
 
I just wanted to follow up and confirm that 
you received my email on Friday. 
 
Could you please provide any feedback as 
soon as possible? 
 
Thank you. 
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 

 

24 July 2012 9:07 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Amanda 
 
Yes, I received your email, my apologies, I 
have been travelling and am just back in 
the office.   
 
I am preparing to send you some of my 
comments.  Due to June/July being our 
busiest time of year, I have not had the 
opportunity to take the Bandjalang People 
through assessments and to get their 
detailed input. I am therefore not going to 
be in a position to provide detailed/broken 
down comments on the content of the 
report as you have requested below. 
 
My suggestion, as it usually is with 
assessments of this nature is that you or 
your team meet with them for a specific 
discussion of the recommendations in the 
reports, and addressing any specific 
concerns that Bandjalang People might 
have. NTSCORP could assist with 
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facilitating this meeting. 
 
I am happy to discuss this by phone if this 
is easier.  
 
Regards, 
 
Tori 

24 July 2012 10:02 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Carla Di Guisto NTSCORP Limited Good morning Amanda, 
 
Thank you for your follow-up email.  I 
received your email Friday and forwarded 
it on to NTSCORP‟s Principal Legal 
Officer, Mishka Holt, who has primary 
responsibility over this matter.   
 
We will endeavour to get back to you as 
soon as we can. 
 
Thanks very much. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Carla 

 

24 July 2012 10:07 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Carla Di Guisto NTSCORP Limited Thank you, Carla!  

24 July 2012 10:20 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Tori,  
Following up on your email response to 
Amanda, unfortunately we will not be able 
to meet separately with the Bandjalang NT 
claimant group (even if we knew where 
they were all based) as this is outside the 
consultation process for this project.  The 
primary purpose of the AFGs are to 
discuss the findings and recommendations 
and answer any questions that registered 
stakeholders might have and hence we 
have encouraged participation in these by 
the registered stakeholders.  We also have 
opportunities during the field assessment 
to discuss issues with nominated sites 
officers.  
 
I‟m really sorry for this inconvenience and I 
understand it is often difficult to get 
information through to all the registered 
stakeholders, particularly native title 
claimants who can be quite widespread.  
There should be a bit of a timelag (not 
guaranteed) between receiving comments 
from all the registered stakeholders and 
finalisation of the CHARS so if there are 
any late comments we will be more than 
happy to incorporate them if we possibly 
can. 
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

24 July 2012 10:20 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Amanda Dear Amanda 
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Vanessa Edmonds  
Please find attached correspondence from 
NTSCORP. 
 
Regards, 
Tori 

Pacific Highway Cultural Heritage Assessment Reports – 
Woolgoolga to Ballina Upgrade 
I write in response to your request for Bandjalang People to 
comment on the Cultural Heritage Assessment Reports 
(“CHARs”) for two sections of the Pacific Highway Upgrade 
– the Iluka Road to Woodburn section, and the Woodburn 
to Ballina section. 
As you are aware, parts of each of these sections fall within 
the boundaries of one of the Bandjalang People‟s two 
native title determination applications, Bandjalang People 
#1 (NSD 6034/1998) and Bandjalang People #2 (NSD 
6107/1998). NTSCORP Ltd (“NTSCORP”) is the native title 
representative body that provides native title services (legal 
and community facilitation assistance) to Aboriginal 
traditional owner groups in NSW. NTSCORP currently acts 
as the agent for the Bandjalang People‟s solicitor on the 
record and we provide ongoing community facilitation and 
legal assistance to the group. 
I note that NTSCORP formally registered Bandjalang 
People‟s interest as the traditional owners and registered 
native title claimants of the land between Devil‟s Pulpit and 
Broadwater in correspondence to Teneale Boyle and Garry 
McPherson of the Roads and Traffic Authority on 6 October 
2011. 
As noted in this correspondence, as the relevant cultural 
knowledge holders for the area, it is vital that SKM and 
RMS constructively consult with the Bandjalang People. I 
acknowledge that an Aboriginal Community Consultation 
meeting and site visit was held for the Woodburn to Ballina 
section at Gittoes Jali/Lang Hill on 12 June 2012. 
NTSCORP was notified of this meeting by email receipt of 
an agenda only five days prior on 7 June 2012. 
Consequently, no members of the native title claim group 
were available to attend in that capacity. 
NTSCORP has had the opportunity to review the two 
CHARs that have been provided which outline proposed 
cultural heritage management regimes for the sites in 
question. Whilst both reports are detailed in their 
recommendations, NTSCORP remains concerned that the 
Bandjalang People have not had the opportunity to provide 
information in regard to the cultural significance and values 
of the sites and objects identified, and specific guidance in 
the development of management strategies for these. 
NTSCORP would like to request that staff from SKM meet 
with the Bandjalang Family Representative Group at the 
earliest opportunity to discuss the content of the 
assessment and enable the traditional owners to have 
meaningful input to the recommendations contained therein. 
Should you wish to discuss this matter and the scheduling 
of this meeting, please contact Tori Edwards, Senior 
Solicitor on (02) 9310 3188 or at tedwards@ntscorp.com.au 
Yours faithfully 
Tori Edward 

24 July 2012 10:38 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Tori, 
Thanks for the quick response.  I have 
forwarded this onto the Project Manager 
for consideration.  My main concern with 
Bandjalang is that we would be offering 
them preferential treatment to other 
registered stakeholders who have travelled 
to the many AFGs that have been held and 

 

PUBLIC



Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

that the Bandjalang have also been invited 
too (not just the June AFG).  To date only 
Bill Drew and his family members have 
attended these AFGs.  The other 
registered stakeholders are also providing 
comment within the time frame. 
 
It would be very difficult for us to conduct 
consultation outside of the AFGs or 
fieldwork.    If you have any thoughts or 
suggestions on this it would be much 
appreciated. 
 
Regards Vanessa   

24 July 2012 2:24 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Vanessa 
 
Thank you for your emails. 
 
I do not see meeting with the Bandjalang 
native title claimants as provision of any 
preferential treatment.  The NSW 
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Guidelines for 
Proponents (2010) clearly identify that the 
relevant parties for consultation with 
respect to matters of cultural heritage are 
those with cultural knowledge of the area 
in question, namely traditional owners.   
 
Bandjalang People as traditional owners 
have not had constructive input to the 
consultation thus far. I note that Bill Drew, 
who is a member of the Bandjalang Family 
Representative Group, has previously 
attended an Aboriginal Focus Group for 
the project, however he was invited as a 
representative of a local Aboriginal Land 
Council, not as a traditional owner/member 
of the native title claim group.   
 
The Family Representative Group have 
regularly met as a group with proponents 
to provide input at this stage of projects. 
They are based in fairly close proximity to 
each other, meaning the logistics of 
organising such a meeting are perhaps not 
as complex as you anticipate.   
 
I am eager to see SKM provide Bandjalang 
People as traditional owners with a 
culturally appropriate level of input to the 
Cultural Heritage Assessments.   
 
Regards, 
 
Tori 

 

24 July 2012 3: 12 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Tori,  
If we did have the capacity and agreement 
from the client where would you suggest 
the best place for an extra meeting be 
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held? I ask this because I have no idea 
where the relevant Bandjalang claimants 
are based.  It will also be difficult to meet 
individual knowledge holders as no-one 
has identified throughout the consultation 
(AFG) process who these are? 
 
I understand your concerns and will try 
hard to accommodate them but without 
further more detailed information regarding 
specific contact details of knowledge 
holders I will find this difficult to plan.  In 
order to assess the appropriate further 
level of consultation can you please 
confirm the following: 
Were the Bandjalang claimants  forwarded 
invitations to the AFGs? 
Has the draft CHAR been submitted to 
them for comment? 
If so when was this sent through to them?  
 
Regards Vanessa 

24 July 2012 3: 32 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Vanessa 
 
The Bandjalang Family Representative 
Group (FRG) are the body that are 
authorised by the Bandjalang native title 
claim group to carry out the day to day 
work of the native title claims, in 
conjunction with NTSCORP who act as 
agents for the solicitor on the record, and 
provide legal representation and 
community facilitation services.  
NTSCORP regularly meets with the 
members of the FRG, usually in or around 
Evans Head or Coraki, within the area of 
the native title claims (where the majority 
of the Family Representatives are based). 
 
In response to your questions, where 
possible, Bandjalang People were made 
aware of the Aboriginal Focus Groups.  
However, where sufficient notice was not 
provided to NTSCORP to distribute 
notices, this was not possible – for 
example, as I noted in earlier 
correspondence, with respect to the 12 
June AFG, NTSCORP was only made 
aware late on Thursday 7/6 about a 
meeting taking place the following 
Tuesday morning, making distribution of 
the notice by post somewhat difficult. Many 
of the Family Representatives have family, 
work and other community commitments in 
addition to the work that they do as part of 
the native title claims. 
 
The draft CHAR has not been mailed to 
the Bandjalang Family Representatives. It 
is our experience that the capacity of the 
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group is such that more meaningful input 
can be obtained through taking the group 
through such a document in person, 
providing background information and 
responding to questions.  As I noted 
earlier, the FRG has met with 
proponents/consultants in the past to 
facilitate this consultation. NTSCORP‟s 
meeting schedule is arranged ahead of 
time, and at the FRG meeting with 
NTSCORP held since receipt of the 
information from SKM, it was not possible 
to get to the documents due to a number 
of urgent legal matters that required 
instructions. I also note that it is my 
preference to have the authors of such a 
document present when this discussion 
takes place as it often enables the group to 
ask questions that are better directed to 
them, rather than to me as the group‟s 
lawyer. 
 
I reiterate the need to allow Bandjalang 
People the opportunity for meaningful 
consultation. I am happy to discuss further 
with yourself or other staff at SKM how this 
can occur. 
Regards, 
Tori 

24 July 2012 3: 36 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Thanks for this info Tori, 
 
Can you let me know the minimum notice 
required please and also which would be 
the best central location for the Bandjalang 
FRG to meet for an AFG and I will see 
what I can do. 
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

24 July 2012 3: 37 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited There is no set minimum notice period, 
however NTSCORP policy is to provide a 
minimum of two weeks‟ notice for a 
meeting where at all possible.  Generally 
we hold Family Representative Group 
meetings in Coraki or Evans Head. I don‟t 
currently have a date in the calendar for a 
further meeting of the FRG.  
 
Regards, 
Tori 

 

25 July 2012 3: 41 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Tori,  
Just to give you a heads up we would like 
to organise a consultative meeting with the 
FRG-probably Evans Head.  We will try 
and give you 3 weeks notice so you have 
time to distribute the invites.  We would 
talk the FRG through the project, the 
archaeological assessment and results 
and the recommendations. We would 
however be expecting comment on the day 
or very soon after for incorporation into the 
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report as the review period closed today 
for the CHAR (Iluka Road to Woodburn 
section) and next week (CHAR-Woodburn 
to Ballina). 
 
I will send the invite through as soon as I 
get approval from the client. We will have 
powerpoints and maps to facilitate 
understanding and the client project 
manager is also likely to be present. 
 
Regards Vanessa 

25 July 2012  Vanessa Edmonds 
Jared Bridley  

Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Dear Jared 
Unfortunately, Jali did not have a quorum 
for the members meeting in which no 
discussion occurred regarding the report, 
therefore I am unable to give you any 
feedback. 
In saying that the Board of Directors would 
like to have meeting to discuss the 
recommendations has Jali LALC is not 
totally contented. I apologise for the short 
notice and knowing responses closes 
today. 
If you could let me know of the possibility 
of a meeting also day and time. 

 

25 July 2012 5:34 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Thank you for letting me know Vanessa – I 
will await some further discussion with you 
when the date has been identified.   
Regards, 
Tori 

 

26 July 2012  Joseph Brooke  Phone  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC Left a message with the LALC and on 
Veronica‟s phone requesting that she call 
him back to discuss the recommendations.  

 

27 July 2012 1.47pm Vanessa Edmonds  Phone  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC Hi Veronica,  
Have been trying to call you regarding 
below email but no-one has been 
successful.  Did you know that the review 
period that ended on Wednesday was for 
Iluka Road to Woodburn?  Jali are down 
as registered stakeholders but I know that 
they prefer to let others spek for that 
section. 
Are you thinking of Woodburn to Ballina?  
That review period ends next Friday so 
you have some time yet. Give me a call 
Monday if you like to discuss. 
Have a good weekend 
Regards Vanessa 

 

27 July 2012 3:54 pm  Amanda 
Goldfarb  

Email  Tori Edwards  Banjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

Sent the meeting invite and agenda for 
the in person meeting to discuss the 
CHAR recommendations on the 16th of 
August  

 

30 July 2012 10:47am Amanda Goldfarb  Email  Tori Edwards  Banjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

NTSCORP will circulate the invitation to 
the Bandjalang Family Representatives.  I 
will also be in attendance, along with 
Annika Rotumah, Community Facilitator. 
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30 July 2012 10:57am Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC Jali have no concerns with the Iluka Road 
to Woodburn recommendations. The 
comments on the Woodburn to Ballina 
section can be expected on 2 August 2012 

 

30 July 2012 10:58am Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC Thanks Veronica, understands that things 
can get busy all at once.  

 

30 July 2012 2:33 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Lois Cook  Burabi Aboriginal 
Corpotation  

Reminded Lois that the CHAR review 
period ended on Friday and said that the 
letter would be re-sent. Lois will be home 
on Wednesday and will look at the CHAR 
then.  

Follow up call on Thursday 

1 August 2012 12:56pm  Vanessa Edmonds Email  Wes Fernando  
Veronica Williams  

Grafton Ngerrie LALC 
Jali LALC 

Forwarded Wes‟s Comments to Veronica   

6 August 2012 9:11 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Veronica Williams  Jali LALC Hi Veronica,  
 
Just a reminder that the 28 day review 
period for response to the CHAR & 
supplementary letter has now expired.  
Were Jali going to make comments? 
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

6 August 2012 9:12 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Hi Lois,  
 
Just a reminder that the 28 day review 
period for the CHAR & supplementary 
letter has now expired.  I will try and call 
today. 
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

7 August 2012 12:52 pm  Vanessa Edmonds  Email  Lois Cook  Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Sent through the comments on the 
recommendations last week from 
culturalconcepts@bigpond.com  

 

8 August 2012 3:30 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Amanda called Tori to ask for a shape file 
for the Bandjalang Native Title claim area 
for the upcoming meeting. Tori expressed 
her agreement in having the map overlay 
as it will make discussions more 
streamline on the day. She asked for 
Amanda to confirm the request via email. 

 

8 August 2012 3:33 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
As per our recent conversation, could you 
please send myself and Jo Brooke a 
shape file (.shp) of the Bandjalang NT 
claim area? 
 
Thank you so much! 
 
Kind regards, 

 

8 August 2012  Joseph Brooke  Phone  Veronica Williams  Jali  Marcus has given Veronica some 
comments, but she has been off sick. She 
hopes to get the comments to SKM on 
Friday.  

 

9 August 2012 10:50 am  Rebecca Andrews Phone  Lance Manton  Bogal LALC Did not pick up   
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9 August 2012 10:56 am  Rebecca Andrews Email Lance Manton  Bogal LALC I am just following up the recent calls and 
emails regarding the CHAR for the 
Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway 
upgrade. Are there any comments that you 
would like to make on the CHAR, and if so, 
would it be possible to receive them this 
week?  

 

9 August 2012  Joseph Brooke Phone  Lois Cook  Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation  

Lois will be sending the comments through 
on Friday.  

 

10 August 2012 10:23 am  Rebecca Andrews Phone  Norma Collins  Birrigan-Gargle LALC Did not pick up – left a message  

10 August 2012 10:27 am  Joseph Brook  Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Comments on the CHAR  
 Disagrees with the recommendation to 

excavate the shell midden at 
Gumi/Melino sites, if this must take 
place, will a site officer be present?  

 Disagrees with the recommendation 
about the Gumi Scarred Tree 

 Disagrees with the options evaluation  
 Requires verification on a number of 

points  
 Is disappointed with the process of 

community consultation that SKM and 
RMS have used/displayed.  

 

10 August 2012 11:06 am  Joseph Brook  Email  Veronica Williams  Jali LALC  Thanks for the comments, it is appreciated 
that you got the to us today 

 

10 August 2012 2:22 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Amanda 
 
Just letting you know that I haven‟t 
forgotten this request – I am still in the 
process of trying to see if the Tribunal can 
assist.  I am out of the office this afternoon, 
but will try to provide the files to you next 
week if I can ahead of our meeting. 
 
Regards, 
 
Tori 

 

10 August 2012 2:31 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
Thank you for the update. If you could get 
it to myself and Jo as soon as you can 
next week, that would be great. 
 
Thank you! 
 
Amanda 

 

13 August 2012 10:10 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Amanda & Jo 
 
Please find attached Shape Files for the 
Bandjalang claim areas – please note that 
these are not exact.  They have been 
provided by the National Native Title 
Tribunal‟s Geospatial Unit, and I am 
informed (as I am unfortunately unable to 
open them on my system) that there is 
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some degree of overlap which does not in 
fact exist between the claims. This is as 
some of the lots have been duplicated in 
the work that the Tribunal is doing. 
 
Should you require further clarification, 
please let me know. 
 
Regards, 
 
Tori 

13 August 2012 10:58 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
Thank you for that! I will be in touch if there 
are any questions. 
 
Kind regards, 
Amanda 

 

13 August 2012  Joseph Brooke Phone Veronica Williams Jali LALC Jo called Jali office, they said Veronica 
wasn‟t in (she was in court in Lismore) and 
her mobile phone had a flat battery 
(probably wouldn‟t be able to answer in 
court anyway), but they were emailing the 
message that we‟d like to catch up for a 
meeting on Thursday arvo, around 2pm. 
Also tried Marcus Ferguson, but had to 
leave a voicemail. 

 

13 August 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Rang Marcus, but no answer. Left a 
message. 

 

14 August 2012 9:00 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Vanessa rang Marcus this morning to 
confirm his presence on Thursday. He said 
he would be there. 

 

14 August 2012 9:54 am Amanda Goldfarb Phone Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Rang to request a shape file for 
Bandjalang People #1 Native Title Claim, 
as the shape file we received only had #2. 
Tori will chase up and get back to 
Amanda. 

 

14 August 2012 11:28 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Amanda & Jo 
 
Please find attached the additional maps, 
as requested.  I hope these are sufficient? 
 
I am travelling up to Evans Head later 
today, but available on my mobile – 0400 
787 450 – if you need anything further 
ahead of our meeting on Thursday. 
 
Regards, 
 
Tori 

 

14 August 2012 10:58 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Veronica Williams Jali LALC Hi Veronica, 
I understand that Jo has been trying to 
reach you and that you have had various 
commitments. 
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We would like to meet with you please on 
Thursday around 1 pm at the LALC 
offices...or over coffee to discuss your 
comments.  Hopefully to provide you with 
the verification you require and also to get 
further clarification from you regarding a 
number of details.  For example the 
comments make no mention of what your 
preferred options are for Lang Hill (Gittoes 
Jali). 
 
If you could confirm your availability that 
would be great.  It would be me, Jo, Garry 
McPherson (possibly Rowena Mitchell?) 
and Ive also spoken to Marcus who said 
he can be there (hope you don‟t mind). 
 
Regards Vanessa 

14 August 2012 2: 40pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Norma Collins  Birrigan Gargle LALC I asked if she had any comments on 
CHAR.  I said we had sent through a copy 
of the CHAR to Ken Laurie and received 
comments back from him and that he had 
been happy with the CHAR and only had 
one query re the road alignment going 
through a swamp but we had confirmed 
that the road didn‟t go through the swamp. 
 
She said she was very happy with the 
CHAR. She had presented it to the Board 
and they were satisfied with CHAR.  
Norma said that she told the Board she 
had been to most of the AFGs and the 
„boys‟ had participated in the fieldwork and 
they were satisfied with the outcomes.  
From a Birrigan perspective Ken Laurie 
had been involved. 
 

 

14 August 2012 10:58 am Vanessa Edmonds Email Veronica Williams Jali LALC Hi Veronica, 
I understand that Jo has been trying to 
reach you and that you have had various 
commitments. 
 
We would like to meet with you please on 
Thursday around 1 pm at the LALC 
offices...or over coffee to discuss your 
comments.  Hopefully to provide you with 
the verification you require and also to get 
further clarification from you regarding a 
number of details.  For example the 
comments make no mention of what your 
preferred options are for Lang Hill (Gittoes 
Jali). 
 
If you could confirm your availability that 
would be great.  It would be me, Jo, Garry 
McPherson (possibly Rowena Mitchell?) 
and Ive also spoken to Marcus who said 
he can be there (hope you don‟t mind). 
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Regards Vanessa 

14 August 2012 2: 40pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Norma Collins  Birrigan Gargle LALC I asked if she had any comments on 
CHAR.  I said we had sent through a copy 
of the CHAR to Ken Laurie and received 
comments back from him and that he had 
been happy with the CHAR and only had 
one query re the road alignment going 
through a swamp but we had confirmed 
that the road didn‟t go through the swamp. 
 
She said she was very happy with the 
CHAR. She had presented it to the Board 
and they were satisfied with CHAR.  
Norma said that she told the Board she 
had been to most of the AFGs and the 
„boys‟ had participated in the fieldwork and 
they were satisfied with the outcomes.  
From a Birrigan perspective Ken Laurie 
had been involved. 
 

 

14 August 2012 2:45 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Babara Taylor Gubba Gunya AC Called Barbara Taylor (Gubba Gunya AC).  
I asked if she had comments regarding the 
CHAR that had been sent out.  She said 
she had seen the CHAR and she was 
quite happy with it. She had been up in 
Gladstone (family commitments for a long 
time).  She asked me whether people 
would be watching (sic monitoring) and I 
said the CHAR was about the survey and 
subsurface testing and that at a later stage 
there would be salvage.  She said did this 
mean picking up the artefacts and I said 
yes and excavating.  I also told her there 
would be a bit more survey work coming 
up and she indicated she would be keen to 
participate as she is coming back to the 
North Coast next week. I said it wouldn‟t 
be for a month or so but that we would 
contact her and she would need to fill in a 
Site Officer nomination from.  She thanked 
me very much. 

 

14 August 2012 3:22 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email  David Kapeen Ballina Community 
Transport 

Hi David,  
I know you only expressed an interest in 
being kept in touch with the above project 
and we have sent out a copy of the CHAR 
to you.  Can you confirm please whether 
you have any comments on the CHAR. 
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

14 August 2012 3:25 pm Vanessa Edmonds Phone  Cathy Hillard 
Jodi Sampson 

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Called at 3.25 but neither Cathy Hillard nor 
Jodi Sampson there.  There was a funeral 
on. 

 

14 August 2012 3:31 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email  Susan Anderson Numbahjing Title 
Claimants 

Hi Susan,  
 
Just a reminder that the comment period 
for the Woodburn to Ballina Pac Highway 
Upgrade Cultural Heritage Assessment 
Report has no expired.  I just wanted to 
check whether you had any comments on 
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the report. 
 
Thank you 
 
Regards Vanessa 

14 August 2012  Joseph Brooke Phone Veronica Williams Jali LALC Jo rang the Jali office again and they said 
that Veronica is on leave tomorrow 
onwards for a week or two, so today is her 
last day for a short while.  

 

15 August 2012 9:11 am Vanessa Edmonds Email David Kapeen Ballina Community 
Transport 

Hi Vanessa, 
I am glad you sent me the CHAR, I am 
guided by the comments of our cultural 
advisor Mark Ferguson, and I fully support 
the decision that he is in favour of 
David 

 

15 August 2012 9:00 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Lois Cook Burabi Aborignal 
Corporation 

Lois left a message on Vanessa‟s phone 
asking if she has received the comments. 

 

15 August 2012 10:15 am Joseph Brooke Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Called, no answer  

15 August 2012 10:15 am Joseph Brooke Phone Veronica Williams Jali LALC Jo called Veronica and she said we may 
be able to meet up this arvo, but she has a 
board meeting at 3pm; but if they don‟t 
reach a quorum, which she said is 
possible, then she‟s happy to meet with us.   

 

15 August 2012  Vanessa Edmonds Phone/Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Received comments from Lois regarding 
Melino and Gittoes Jali sites. Vanessa 
spoke with Lois and asked her about the 
other sites which will be impacted. Lois is 
going to have a look at the CHAR and get 
back to me. 

 

16 August 2012 1:30-2:30 pm Vanessa Edmonds 
Joseph Brooke 
Garry McPherson 

Meeting Marcus Ferguson 
Leonie Watson 

Jali LALC Jali members confirmed the dissatisfaction 
with the options at Lang Hill and 
Melino/Gumi.  
 Marcus stated he was not happy 

about the removal of Gumi scarred 
tree – the Alliance responded by 
explaining that it was not possible in 
current corridor to move alignment to 
avoid all scarred trees and that 
choices may need to be made 
between Gumi and Melinos 

 Jo stated it may be possible to place 
fill across Melinos area to west of 
corridor instead of a cut, which would 
substantially mitigate impact to the 
midden – Jali made no comment 

 Lang Hill was raised and Marcus 
expressed that he didn‟t like either the 
baseline proposal nor Option 1 or 
Option 2.  Garry‟s response was to 
state his intention to investigate the 
potential to fill the alignment across 
Laing Hill and get back to Jali on 
Monday via Jo and Vanessa. Marcus 
was non-committal 

 

17 August 2012 3:13 pm Garry McPherson Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Garry 
 
Thank you for meeting with some of the 
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Bandjalang Family Representative Group 
yesterday. 
 
To facilitate provision of my response on 
behalf of Bandjalang People confirming the 
decisions reached yesterday, as 
discussed, are you are able to provide 
another copy of the 6 July 2012 addendum 
correspondence that you mentioned in the 
meeting yesterday for my records. I have 
been unable to locate a copy of this letter. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Tori 

17 August 2012 3:43 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Garry 
 
I refer to your previous correspondence of 
4 June 2012, 5 June 2012, 18 June 2012 
and 5 July 2012, and to the meeting with 
Bandjalang People convened on 16 
August 2012.  
 
With reference to the Gittoes Jali (Lang 
Hill) site, and the mitigating opportunities 
presented in the letter dated 5 July, I note 
that Bandjalang People yesterday 
expressed their preference for Option 2. 
Further, I note that there was some 
discussion of the possibility of transfer of a 
part of the site to the Traditional Owners 
following the sourcing of the fill.  
Bandjalang People are eager to continue 
the discussion of this opportunity with 
RMS.   
 
Several items, being IR2W2, IR2W3 and 
IR2W4 were discussed, and I note that 
Bandjalang People were in agreement with 
the management recommendations for 
these cultural heritage items set out in the 
draft CHAR.    
 
Bandjalang People also expressed their 
interest in having access to some of the 
trees that might be removed from various 
sites within the claim area, for use for 
production of tools, cultural artworks or in 
the garden at Minyumai.  Please let me 
know how we can best progress the 
logistics of this happening.  
 
The issue of signage and the naming of 
bridges was also discussed.  I note that 
Bandjalang People have expressed their 
desire for the erection of a sign at one of 
the turn-offs within the claim area to 
acknowledge the site as Bandjalang 
Country.  They are also keen to explore 
the possibility of applying for one of the 
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bridges on the Highway within the claim 
area to be named after a senior 
Bandjalang Elder who has passed away. 
Any further information that you can 
provide regarding how best to address 
these aspirations would be much 
appreciated. 
 
Should you require clarification on any 
aspect of the discussion at yesterday‟s 
meeting, please don‟t hesitate to get in 
touch. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Tori 

17 August 2012 4:35 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Veronica Williams 
Leonie Watson 
Marcus Ferguson 

Jali LALC Hi Marcus, Leonie and Veronica, 
 
Please find attached our response to Jali's 
comments. I hope this provides adequate 
clarification on some of your queries and 
addresses the issues.  
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

19 August 2012 7:27 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email David Kapeen Ballina Community 
Transport 

Hi David,  
Do you mean Marcus Ferguson? 
 
Regards Vanessa 

 

21 August 2012 11:10 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Trudy Roberts Bunjum Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Vanessa called Bunjum for feedback on 
the CHAR. Cathy Hillard and Jodi 
Sampson no longer works there.  Vanessa 
called Jodi Sampson‟s mobile, however, 
this is now the mobile of the new 
Aboriginal Enterprise Development Officer, 
David Butcher.  It went to message bank. 
Vanessa then called Cathy Hillard‟s mobile 
and spoke to Trudy Roberts, who now 
holds Cathy‟s position of NCAP Co-
ordinator.  She knew nothing of the project 
or reports, but was going to check if they 
arrived when she gets back to the office 
today. 

 

21 August 2012 3:35 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Dear Tori, 
 
Please find attached the meeting minutes 
for the Bandjalang Family Representative 
Group meeting on the 16 August.  
 
Thank you! 
Amanda 

Thanks Amanda 

21 August 2012 2:21 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Hi Lois,  
How are you going? 
 
We are about to finalise the CHARs and I 
was wondering if you had a chance to look 
through Table 9-1 which contains the 
recommendations for sites other than 
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Gumi/Melino and Gittoes Jali which you 
have already commented on. 
 
If so could you please send me an email 
just stating that on top of the email you 
sent on the 15 August 2012 regarding 
Gumi/Melino and Gittoes Jali you also 
agree with those recommendations 
provided for other sites in Table 9-1 of the 
CHAR. 
 
If you have any problems with any of the 
recommendations please say in the email 
or give me call. 
 
Thanks 
 
Vanessa 

23 August 2012 11:38 am Joseph Brooke Phone/Text Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Jo tried calling Marcus, but it went straight 
to message bank. Jo then sent a text, 
asking how Marcus and Leonie (Watson) 
were going with chasing up Veronica 
regarding comments on the options and 
sites for the CHAR, and if there was 
anything Jo could do to help. 

Marcus got in touch with Jo, but was in a meeting. Is hoping 
to send something today. 

24 August 2012 12:50 pm  Vanessa Edmonds Email  Veronica Williams   Jali LALC  In reply to email dated 21/08/12, board 
members, our sites officer Marcus 
Ferguson and myself met on 22/08/12 to 
discuss the options stated. 
1.    Lang Hill (Gittoes-Jali).  We agree with 
the present road alignment, with the 
remainder of the site being protected and 
the possibility of handing the land over to 
the local Aboriginal community following 
completion of construction.  We strongly 
object to the removal of any part of 
including the upper part of the hill for fill.  
Lang hill is of very high cultural 
significance to Jali LALC members and 
community.  We are the only stakeholders 
at present who have culture knowledge 
and stories that have been passed down 
by our family members of previous 
generations, relating to Lang Hill.  We 
request that you seek other options for 
land fill so that this site is not destroyed 
and can be preserved for our future 
generations.     
2.    Gumi scar tree.  We strongly object to 
the deregistration and removal of the Gumi 
scar tree.  Though the investigation of this 
site did not find any cultural material,  our 
Sites officer Marcus Ferguson said that the 
Gumi marker tree is there to mark a 
natural feature of cultural significance eg. a 
spring.   
3.    Melino scar tree 4.  We strongly object 
to the deregistration and destruction of the 
midden site and scar tree.    
We are not satisfied with the options given 
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to us as previous consultation was not 
conducted properly with the appropriate 
stakeholders. 
Jali request that in future we be consulted 
regarding access and signage at Boundary 
Creek. 

24 August 2012 3:34 pm  Vanessa Edmonds Email  Emma Cocks  Jali LALC  Sent the comments on the management 
recommendations from Jali LALC, the 
main concerns were with the deregistration 
of the Melino and Gumi Scarred trees and 
the impacts to Lang Hill and Melino sites.  

 

11 September 2012 3:42 pm  Joseph Brooke Email  Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation  

We‟re planning on doing some survey and 
sub-surface testing for those ancillary 
areas in Burabi‟s area during the week of 
the 24th September, how does that sit with 
you to provide a site officer for that week? 

 

11 September 2012 3:47 pm  Joseph Brooke Email  Lance Manton  Bogal LALC  I‟m currently planning field survey for 
 ancillary areas to the Pacific Highway 
upgrade between Woolgoolga to Ballina, 
and was wondering if Bogal LALC would 
have 2 site officers available to take part in 
field investigations Thursday 27th 
September?  – possibly also the Friday, 
but subject to property access constraints.  
We may be able to do different dates if 
required.  Meeting time would be 8.30am 
in Woodburn on the 27th. 

 

11 September 2012 3:54 pm  Joseph Brooke Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group 

I‟m currently planning to undertake field 
survey for some ancillary areas to the 
Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway 
Upgrade that have been identified within 
Bandjalang People‟s Native Title claim 
area, and was wondering if I should 
organise this through you, or to call Doug 
or Daniel (Boon) directly?  I only have 
Daniel‟s number, so if you could also 
provide me with Doug‟s phone number that 
would be great. 
We will need to confirm First Sun is 
comfortable to organise payment for the 
site officers, as they weren‟t too happy 
about it towards the end last time.  If not, 
we‟ll need to source another third party 
provider, do you have any that spring to 
mind that have been used in the past? 

 

12 September 2012 9:46 am Joseph Brooke Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Group 

What is the timeframe for the site surveys 
to take place?  I am aware that Boon and 
Doug have previously undertaken work of 
this type for RMS.  Given the involvement 
of the Bandjalang Family Representative 
Group in providing feedback on the cultural 
heritage aspects of the Pacific Highway 
Upgrade works, the preference would be 
for the matter to be discussed at a FRG 
meeting, and a collective decision made 
about who will undertake this site work. A 
meeting of the FRG is scheduled for 26 
September, and I would be happy to put 
this on the agenda and communicate an 
outcome of this discussion to you 

 

PUBLIC



Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

immediately afterwards.  If you could 
provide some further details about the 
location and scope of the work, that would 
be useful. 
I will also make some enquiries regarding 
alternative employment agencies, however 
at this stage I am only aware of First Sun 
having been used in this capacity. 

12 September 2012 3:04 pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

Thanks for getting back to me promptly. 
The work is likely to take 1-2 days, would 
involve field survey, and was planned for 
somewhere in the week of 24 September.  
We could try and arrange this for Thursday 
and Friday 27 and 28 September, but 
would this give enough notice to site 
officers with the FRG on the 26th? 
I‟ll check with First Sun if they‟re happy to 
organise payment for site officers. 

 

12 September 2012 6:14 pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

Thanks Jo.  I will have a discussion with 
Annika Rotumah, our Community 
Facilitator, when she is in the office 
tomorrow about the best logistical means 
to proceed. 

 

12 September 2012 7:42 pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

Thanks Tori   

13 September 2012 12:54 pm Joseph Brooke Email  Tori Edwards Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

I‟ve had a last-minute cancellation for next 
week, and there‟s a possibility for us to do 
a quick survey of a potential ancillary area 
near a women‟s site near New Italy, I was 
wondering if there might be a possibility to 
arrange to get Veronica Wilson and/or Kim 
Wilson, and/or another female member of 
Bandjalang People out to look at this area 
next week (17-21 September) sometime?  
I realise this is before the preferred date of 
the FRG meeting you mentioned on the 
26th, but thought I‟d check.  At this stage 
we‟re pretty flexible with timing next week, 
just not Wednesday morning, but we could 
do pretty much any time Monday, 
Tuesday, Weds afternoon, Thursday or 
Friday.  We also need to invite Bogal 
LALC, so timing may be somewhat 
constrained depending on their availability 
too. 
I haven‟t heard back from First Sun yet, 
but another possibility we could explore for 
getting Bandjalang People site officers 
paid would potentially be through Bogal 
LALC – I‟m speaking to Lance Manton 
(CEO) this afternoon and could run this by 
him. 

 

13 September 2012 2:40 pm  Joseph Brook  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

NTSCORP has spoken to Kim & Bonnie 
Wilson, and to Aunty Gwen Hickling, who 
have given their consent for us to pass on 
their contact details to you to facilitate this 
work next week at a suitable time.  If you 
could contact them directly, we would 
appreciate it. 
Their details are:  
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Kim Wilson – 0466 905 561 
Bonnie Wilson – 0477 950 373 
Gwen Hickling – 0412 581 203 
If you need anything further, please don‟t 
hesitate to give me a call 

13 September 2012 2:47 pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

Great, thanks for this Tori, much 
appreciated! 
 

 

13 September 2012 3:44  pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Tori Edwards  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants  

Thanks for this Tori, 
I‟ve managed to get onto Kim and Bonnie 
and they‟re available to come out on 
Thursday morning, meeting at 10am at 
New Italy.  I can‟t get through to Gwen yet 
at this stage – Annika, I just thought I‟d 
double check with you that the number 
below was correct? 
Thanks for your assistance with this.  

 

13 September 2012 3:54 pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Annika Rotumah  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants 

I spoke to Aunty Gwen on this number 
earlier today. She maybe just busy with 
work at the moment but you should 
definitely be able to get in contact with her 
on this number. 

 

13 September 2012 3:56 pm  Joseph Brooke  Email  Annika Rotumah  Bandjalang Native Title 
Claimants 

Thanks very much Annika, I‟ll keep trying.  

13 September 2012  Joseph Brooke  Phone  Barbara Taylor Gubba-Gunya  Barbara is back living in the area and is 
interested in participating in the upcoming 
fieldwork. She has been a registered party 
for some time. She has been told that she 
will need to organised the site officer 
nomination forms nad establish the 
contract with the RMS. She has her on 
business, but may be lacking the required 
insurances. She will get in contact with the 
local LALC to see if she can organise 
working through them.  

Iesha to give Barbara a call to discuss all the paperwork.  

19 September 2012 6:15 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Emma Cocks Outreach Solicitor Received an email and scanned letter from 
Emma (on behalf of Jali LALC) regarding 
the alignment. In summary: 
 Jali agrees with the present road 

alignment for Lang Hill 
 Disagree strongly with the removal of 

the hill (at Lang Hill) for use as fill 
 Requests other sources are used for 

fill. 
 Disagrees with the removal of Gumi 

Scarred Tree and its deregistration. 
 Disagrees with the removal of Melino 

Scarred Tree 4 

 

24 August 2012 12:54 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hi Tori, 
Last Thursday I was out in the field with 
Veronica, Kellie, Mary and Kim Wilson.  
We undertook a survey to relocate a 
previously registered carved tree of 
women‟s significance and also survey a 
nearby ancillary area to establish if it 
required sub-surface testing.  The ladies 
had said they had talked to Iesha Timmins 
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(RMS) about Site Officer nomination forms 
so I assumed they were under contract 
etc.  It appears not.  They have asked for 
Kellie and Veronica only to be paid through 
North Coast Recruitments.  I will need to 
call North Coast Recruitments and find out 
if they have adequate insurances.  
Meanwhile we will need the ladies to fill out 
site officer nominations forms and 
contracts for future work to be conducted 
in October (they have requested an all 
female team for sub surface testing due to 
the sensitive nature of the area.  We only 
have mobile contacts for the ladies and 
cant send through the site officer 
nomination forms.  If Iesha emails them 
through to you can you forward onto them. 
I would think it advisable to for them to fill 
out two senior and two junior site officer 
nominations forms please to give us some 
flexibility.  They have nominated Kellie and 
Veronica however Kellie is a full time 
employee of OEH isn‟t she so that might 
be a conflict of interest.  Can you broach 
this with her please?  
Regards Vanessa 

24 September 2012 3:59 pm Iesha Timmins Email Tori Edwards NTSCORP Limited Hello Tori 
  
As detailed below in Vanessa's previous 
email, please find attached a copy of the 
site officer application forms.  
  
If you could please forward the forms onto 
the Bandjalang Ladies, or provide me with 
contact details it would be very much 
appreciated. 
  
Please note dot point 4. Engagement, 
noting Insurances. 
  
Kind Regards 
  
Iesha Timmins 

 

25 September 2012 11:40 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Veronica Williams Jali LALC Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

25 September 2012 11:44 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Cathy Hillard NCAP (Bunjum Aborigianl 
Corporation) 

Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

25 September 2012 11:50 am Amanda Goldfarb Letter Barbara Taylor Gubba Gunya Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

25 September 2012 11:58 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Lois Cook Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

25 September 2012 12:50 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email David Kapeen Tweed, Byron and Ballina 
Community Transport Inc 

Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

PUBLIC



Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

25 September 2012 1:00 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Lance Manton Bogal LALC Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

25 September 2012 1:03 pm Joseph Brooke Email Lance Manton Bogal LALC Hi Lance, 
 
As per our chat a minute ago, its likely that 
Thursday will be a full day of work 
(8hours), and Friday will probably be 4-8 
hours work, depending on how Thursday 
goes and if we record any PADs. 
 
Andrew Costello will be the archaeologist 
on site so if you have any problems or 
questions on the days, his number is 
0458325345.  Otherwise, feel free to call 
me if you have any queries. 
 
Cheers, 
Jo 

 

25 September 2012 1:09 pm Amanda Goldfarb Email Susan Anderson Numbahjing Native Title 
Claimants 

Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

25 September 2012 2:51 pm Vanessa Edmonds Email David Kapeen Tweed, Byron and Ballina 
Community Transport Inc 

Hi Vanessa, 
I was asked to contact you if I had any 
concerns with the Gumi Scarred Tree Age 
Determination project, as I have previously 
stated I am with Jali land council and we 
have entrusted Marcus Ferguson with the 
task of protecting our heritage, also the 
age of the tree should not determine 
whether it was a culturally significant 
place, the stone arrangements that were 
found near the tree could also support the 
scarring to be a place of significant to a 
particular family, and also because the 
scarring does not resemble the similar 
characteristics of other scarred trees, it 
does not mean that it is not a scarred tree, 
our history as been disrupted, disturbed 
and bastardised ,as you know, and there 
are things out there that may exist without 
the experts knowing about it, so what I am 
saying is sometimes we need to look 
outside the box and go wit what is evident, 
thanks for listening 
David Kapeen 

 

26 September 2012 9:25 am Vanessa Edmonds Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Vanessa received a phone call from 
Marcus Ferguson.  He is quite upset that 
one of the other stakeholders (Gubba 
Gunya) is now participating in fieldwork.  
Gubba Gunya have been inactive for quite 
a while with Barbara Taylor being in Qld. 
Vanessa explained that inclusion of all 
registered stakeholders was OEH policy 
and he understands that we simply 
following process, but he is still annoyed 
by the presence of Gubba Gunya and the 
fact they are providing recommendations 
on Jali country. 
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Date Time Alliance contact Method Contact person Organisation Subject Comment 

26 September 2012 9:34 am Joseph Brooke Phone Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Joseph rang Marcus to discuss his issue 
with Gubba Gunya being involved in 
fieldwork and explained that it was OEH 
policy for them to be included. Discussed 
having a stakeholder meeting soon and 
upcoming fieldwork. 

 

27 September 2012 11:34 am Amanda Goldfarb Email Marcus Ferguson Jali LALC Sent a letter seeking permission to 
determine the age of the Gumi Scarred 
Tree using an increment borer.  

Example of letter is in Appendix E.4 

 

E.2 Current Documentation 

Table 3 Consultation log for the invitation process of Aboriginal stakeholders to AFG1 

Registered 
Stakeholder Group 

Name Position Address Phone Email Notes 10 August 2010 Notes 12-13 
August 2010 

Invite Notes 
AFG  

Attendance 
AFG1 

Ballina Shire Council  Darrel Craighton Aboriginal 
Liaison Officer  

 PO Box 450 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6686 4444 darrellc@ballina.nsw.gov.au     Send email  Send letter by 
Email 
 

  

Bandjalang Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Simone Barker   31 Belmore St 
Coraki NSW 
2471 

  NA   Found a number 
in white pages - 
different address 
but left message 
to call back 

Post Letter  Yes 

Bandjalang People  Ross Wall C/- Wall and 
Company 
Lawyers 

 43 Stuart St (cnr 
Tincogan St) 
Mullumbimby 
NSW 2482 

6684 1991 wwall@mullum.com.au 10/08 LJ left msg with 
receptionist. She'll check 
with solicitor and get back 
to me with contact for 
representative. 

Receptionist has 
passed 
message on to 
Ross Wall who 
is the solicitor 
for the Byron 
Bay Bandjalang 
- she suggested 
that I send an 
email with the 
details  

    

Birrigan Gargle Local 
Aboriginal Land Council 

Norma Collins Coordinator PO Box 62 
Yamba NSW 
2464 

6646 1664 bjlalc@internode.on.net 10/08 LJ called, Norma 
Collins asked that I send 
her an email so she could 
present it to meeting on 
Thursdayand discuss who 
should attend meeting, 
bglalc@internode.on.net  

Send email  Send letter by 
email to Norma 
Collins  

  

Birrigan Gargle Local 
Aboriginal Land Council 

Ken Laurie   PO Box 62 
Yamba NSW 
2464 

6646 1664 bjlalc@internode.on.net       19 August 2010 
morning 

Bogal Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Lance Manton   156 Bridge 
Street Coraki 
NSW 2471 

6683 2510 bogallalc@bigpond.com 
 

10/08 LJ called. Was 
advised that Tim and 
Lorraine no longer work 
there. Best person would 
be Lance Manton CEO  

No answer - 
send email  

Send letter by 
email  
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Registered 
Stakeholder Group 

Name Position Address Phone Email Notes 10 August 2010 Notes 12-13 
August 2010 

Invite Notes 
AFG  

Attendance 
AFG1 

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Cooperative  

Bertha Kapeen   52 Kerr St 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6681 6847  
berthakapeen@yahoo.com 

10/08 LJ spoke to Bertha. 
She wasn't keen to attend 
meetings as she doesn't 
drive much anymore. She 
suggested contacting the 
Jali Land Council or 
Arthur Ferguson. 

Spoke to 
daughter 
Thelma who 
advised email 
address  

Send letter by 
email 

 

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Cooperative  

Nancy Walke Director   44 Tamar Street 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

0428 296 509 fundedservices@bunjum.com   Updated 
detailed 
provided by 
Tammy  

Send letter by 
email 

 

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Cooperative  

Nita Roberts CEO  44 Tamar Street 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

0428 118 784 generalmanager@bunjum.com 10/08 LJ spoke to Bertha. 
She wasn't keen to attend 
meetings as she doesn't 
drive much anymore. She 
suggested contacting the 
Jali Land Council or 
Arthur Ferguson. 

Updated 
detailed 
provided by 
Tammy  

Send letter by 
email 

 

Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Lois Cook    Cottage 1, Old 
Bagotville Rd 
Wardell NSW 
2477 

6680 2818  
0405 654 258 

BURABI2477@BIGPOND.COM  10/08 LJ spoke to Lois. 
Lois advised that she was 
the right person to invite 
to the meeting, but that 
Friday doesn't work for 
her and that she didn't 
have a car and would find 
it difficult to get to 
Broadwater. LJ advised 
that she would chat the 
date and location weren't 
finalised, and that she'd 
talk to the PM. Suggested 
it may be possible to 
organise transport. 

Spoke to Lois 
again today 13/8 
- she would be 
interested in 
attending.  I 
agreed to send 
her the invite via 
email and she 
will attend the 
Ballina meeting 
if she can.  

Send letter by 
email 

 

Jali Local Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Veronica Williams CEO  PO Box 1677 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6686 7055  or 
0438 668 344 

jaliceo@bigpond.com (veronica) 10/08 LJ left msg.  Updated as 
advised by 
Joanne - Office 
Manager  

Send letter by 
email 

  

Jali Local Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Veronica Williams CEO  PO Box 1677 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6686 7055  or 
0438 668 344 

jaliceo@bigpond.com (veronica) 10/08 LJ left msg.  Rang mobile - 
spoke to 
Veronica King 
new CEO - 
Gavin no longer 
with Jali LALC.  
VK suggested i 
speak to Joanne 
in the office 
tomorrow 6686 
7055 

Send letter by 
email 

  

Jali Local Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Emma Walke Acting Chair  PO Box 1677 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6686 7055  or 
0438 668 344 

emmaw_bullinah@internode.on.net 10/08 LJ left msg.  Updated as 
advised by 
Joanne - Office 
Manager  

Send letter by 
email 

  

Jali Local Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Arti Ferguson    PO Box 1677 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6683 4413   10/08 LJ called. No ans. 
Refer to notes for 
Bandjalung 

Updated as 
advised by 
Joanne - Office 
Manager  

Post letter    
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Registered 
Stakeholder Group 

Name Position Address Phone Email Notes 10 August 2010 Notes 12-13 
August 2010 

Invite Notes 
AFG  

Attendance 
AFG1 

Jali Local Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Marcus Ferguson    1/30 Simpson 
Ave Wollongbar 
NSW 2477 

0427 039 389 jalilalc@bigpond.com 10/08 LJ left msg with 
receptionist.   
10/08 Barry advised has 
retired. Veronica King is 
new Chair. Office in 
Ballina. Joanne Bolt is 
office mgr.  
10/08 Receptionist 
advised that Veronica is 
on leave, but that Marcus 
Ferguson usually deals 
with heritage stuff anyway 
0427039389 

Attendance 
confirmed at 
W2B and IR2W 

Post letter  20 August am/pm 

Ngulingah Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Tracey King Aboriginal 
Community 
Support Officer 

 PO Box 981 
Lismore NSW 
2480 

6621 5541 tracey.king@ngulingah.org.au 10/08 LJ call. Got a fax 
machine.  

Left message 12 
August 

Send letter by 
email 

 

NSW Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Andrew Riley    PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 andrew.riley@alc.org.au 09/08 Sam advised of 
new contacts - Andrew 
Riley Zone Director and 
Trent Linwood 
(Operations Manager) 

Spoke to 
Andrew who 
asked that we 
provide details 
of which land 
Councils have 
been invited.  

Send letter by 
email 

 

NSW Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Diane Randall    PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200          

NSW Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Patricia Laurie    PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200          

NSW Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Leon Avuri-Williams    PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200          

NSW Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Craig Craigie    PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 craig.craigie@alc.org.au  09/08 Sam advised of 
new contacts - Andrew 
Riley Zone Director and 
Trent Linwood 
(Operations Manager) 

Spoke to Leon 
who provided 
updated contact 
details - 
suggested I 
send emails and 
note which land 
councils I have 
been in touch 
with  

Send letter by 
email 

 

NSW Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Tina Williams    PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 tina.williams@alc.org.au 09/08 Sam advised of 
new contacts - Andrew 
Riley Zone Director and 
Trent Linwood 
(Operations Manager) 

Spoke to Leon 
who provided 
updated contact 
details - 
suggested I 
send emails and 
note which land 
councils I have 
been in touch 
with  

Send letter by 
email 
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Registered 
Stakeholder Group 

Name Position Address Phone Email Notes 10 August 2010 Notes 12-13 
August 2010 

Invite Notes 
AFG  

Attendance 
AFG1 

Numbahjing Clan within the 
Bunjalung Nation 

Susan and Douglas 
Anderson 

Native Title 
Claimants  

 PO Box 111 
Wardell NSW 
2477 

6687 9762 susan.j.anderson@live.com.au 10/08 LJ called. Susan 
advised that she would 
like to be invited to 
meeting. 

Susan 
confirmed that 
she will attend 
with her brother 
Douglas.  If her 
brother doesn't 
attend she will 
bring a site 
officer with her.  

Send letter by 
email 

 

Widjabul Aboriginal People   c/- Bundjalung 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 
Blackshield and Co 

  31 Belmore St 
Coraki NSW 
2471 

02 8230 2723 
(NUMBER NOT 
CONNECTED) 

    Called 12 aug - 
no answer 

Post letter  

First Sun (Yabur Yulgun) 
Employment 

Haydon Burford   PO Box 34 
Lismore  NSW 
2480 

02 6622 0200 general.manager@firstsun.com.au   Called 12 aug - 
no answer 

Send letter by 
email 

 

 

Table 4 Consultation log for the invitation process of Aboriginal stakeholders to AFG2 

Registered 
Stake Holder 
Group 

First name Position Address 
Line 1 

Phone Email NOTES 10 AUGUST  NOTES 12-13 AUG Meeting 
#1 

Attendance 
(meeting#1) 

Meeting 2 

Ballina Shire 
Council  

Darrel 
Craighton 

Aborigiginal 
Liaison 
Officer  

PO Box 450  
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6686 4444 darrellc@ballina.nsw.gov.au     send email  Send letter 
by email  

  Sent email 

Bandjalang 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Simone 
Barker  

C/- Wall and 
Company 
Lawyers 

PO Box 646 
43 Stuart St 
(cnr Tincogan 
St)  

  NA   Found a phone number in 
white pages - different 
address but left message to 
call back 

Post letter     

Bandjalang People 
# 1 

Ross 
Wall 

C/- Wall and 
Company 
Lawyers 

PO Box 646 
43 Stuart St 
(cnr Tincogan 
St) 
Mullumbimby 
NSW 2482 

6684 1991 wwall@mullum.com.au          

Bandjalang People 
# 2 

Ross 
Wall 

C/- Wall and 
Company 
Lawyers 

PO Box 646 
43 Stuart St 
(cnr Tincogan 
St)Mullumbimy 
NSW 2482  

6684 1991 wwall@mullum.com.au 10/08 LJ left msg with 
receptionist. She'll check 
with solicitor and get back 
to me with contact for 
representative. 

Receptionist has passed 
message on to Ross Wall 
who is the solicitor for the 
Byron Bay Bandjalang - she 
suggested an email be sent 
with the details  

    Message 
from Ross 
Wall: "There 
is in reality 
only one 
claim group. I 
suggest that 
you contact 
Tony Wilson 
on 
0266825685 
and Simone 
Barker  on 
0266832894" 
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Registered 
Stake Holder 
Group 

First name Position Address 
Line 1 

Phone Email NOTES 10 AUGUST  NOTES 12-13 AUG Meeting 
#1 

Attendance 
(meeting#1) 

Meeting 2 

Bandjalang People 
# 3 

Ross 
Wall 

C/- Wall and 
Company 
Lawyers 

PO Box 646 
43 Stuart St 
(cnr Tincogan 
St) 
Mullumbimby 
NSW 2482 

6684 1991 wwall@mullum.com.au         Message 
from Ross 
Wall: "There 
is in reality 
only one 
claim group. I 
suggest that 
you contact 
Tony Wilson 
on 
0266825685 
and Simone 
Barker  on 
0266832894" 

Birrigan Gargle 
Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Norma 
Collins 

Coordinator PO Box 62 
Yamba NSW 
2464 

6646 1664 bglalc@internode.on.net 10/08 LJ called, Norma 
Collins asked that I send 
her an email so she could 
present it to meeting on 
Thursdayand discuss 
who should attend 
meeting, 
bglalc@internode.on.net  

Send email  Send letter 
by email to 
Norma 
Collins  

  Email sent 

Birrigan Gargle 
Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Ken 
Laurie 

Senior 
Aboriginal 
Sites Officer 

PO Box 62 
Yamba NSW 
2464  

6646 1664 bglalc@internode.on.net       19 Aug 
morning & 20 
Aug am/pm 

Email sent 

Bogal Local 
Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Lance 
Manton 

  156 Bridge 
Street 
Coraki NSW 
2471 

6683 2510 bogallalc@bigpond.com 10/08 LJ called. Was 
advised that Tim and 
Lorraine no longer work 
there. Best person would 
be Lance Manton CEO  

No answer - send email  Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Cooperative  

Bertha 
Kapeen 

  52 Kerr St  
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6681 6847 
 

berthakapeen@yahoo.com 10/08 LJ spoke to Bertha. 
She wasn't keen to attend 
meetings as she doesn't 
drive much anymore. She 
suggested contacting the 
Jali Land Council or 
Arthur Ferguson. 

Spoke to daughter Thelma 
who advised email address  

Send letter 
by email 

 Email sent 

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Cooperative  

Nancy 
Walke  

Director  44 Tamar 
Street 
Ballina NSW 
2478  

0428 296 509 fundedservices@bunjum.com   Updated detailed provided 
by Tammy  

Send letter 
by email 

  Email sent 

Bunjum Aboriginal 
Cooperative  

Nita 
Roberts 

CEO 44 Tamar 
StreetBallina 
NSW 2478  

0428 118 784 generalmanager@bunjum.com 10/08 LJ spoke to Bertha. 
She wasn't keen to attend 
meetings as she doesn't 
drive much anymore. She 
suggested contacting the 
Jali Land Council or 
Arthur Ferguson. 

Updated detailed provided 
by Tammy  

Send letter 
by email 

  Email sent 
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Registered 
Stake Holder 
Group 

First name Position Address 
Line 1 

Phone Email NOTES 10 AUGUST  NOTES 12-13 AUG Meeting 
#1 

Attendance 
(meeting#1) 

Meeting 2 

Burabi Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Lois 
Cook 

  Cottage 1, Old 
Bagotville 
RdWardell 
NSW 2477  

6680 2818  
0405 654 258 

BURABI2477@BIGPOND.COM  10/08 LJ spoke to Lois. 
Lois advised that she was 
the right person to invite 
to the meeting, but that 
Friday doesn't work for 
her and that she didn't 
have a car and would find 
it difficult to get to 
Broadwater. LJ advised 
that she would chat the 
date and location weren't 
finalised, and that she'd 
talk to the PM. Suggested 
it may be possible to 
organise transport. 

Spoke to Lois again today 
13/8 - she would be 
interested in attending.  I 
agreed to send her the 
invite via email and she will 
attend the Ballina meeting if 
she can.  

Send letter 
by email 

  Email sent 

Jali Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Veronica 
Williams  

CEO PO Box 
1677Ballina 
NSW 2478 

6686 7055  or 
0438 668 344 

jaliceo@bigpond.com (veronica) 10/08 LJ left msg.  updated as advised by 
Joanne - Office Manager  

Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

Jali Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Veronica 
Williams  

CEO PO Box 1677 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6686 7055  or 
0438 668 344 

jaliceo@bigpond.com (veronica) 10/08 LJ left msg.  rang mobile - spoke to 
Veronica King new CEO - 
Gavin no longer with Jali 
LALC.  VK suggested i 
speak to Joanne in the 
office tomorrow 6686 7055 

Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

Jali Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Emma 
Walke  

Acting Chair  PO Box 1677 
Ballina NSW 
2478 

6686 7055  or 
0438 668 344 

emmaw_bullinah@internode.on.net 10/08 LJ left msg.  updated as advised by 
Joanne - Office Manager  

Send letter 
by email 

  Email sent 

Jali Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Arti 
Ferguson  

  PO Box 
1677Ballina 
NSW 2478 

6683 4413   10/08 LJ called. No ans. 
Refer to notes for 
Bandjalung 

updated as advised by 
Joanne - Office Manager  

Post Letter    Email sent 
thru Veronica 
Williams 

Jali Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Marcus 
Ferguson 

Senior 
Aboriginal 
Sites Officer 

1/30 Simpson 
Ave 
Wollongbar 
NSW 2477 

0427 039 389 jalilalc@bigpond.com 10/08 LJ left msg with 
receptionist.   
10/08 Barry advised has 
retired. Veronica King is 
new Chair. Office in 
Ballina. Joanne Bolt is 
office mgr.  
10/08 Receptionist 
advised that Veronica is 
on leave, but that Marcus 
Ferguson usually deals 
with heritage stuff anyway 
0427039389 

attendance confirmed at 
W2B and IR2W 

Post Letter  20 Aug am/pm Email sent 

Ngulingah Local 
Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Tracey 
King 

Aboriginal 
Community 
Support 
Officer 

PO Box 981 
Lismore NSW 
2480 

6621 5541 tracey.king@ngulingah.org.au 10/08 LJ call. Got a fax 
machine.  

left message 12 aug Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

NSW Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Andrew 
Riley 

   PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 andrew.riley@alc.org.au 09/08 Sam advised of 
new contacts - Andrew 
Riley Zone Director and 
Trent Linwood 
(Operations Manager) 

spoke to Andrew who asked 
that we provide details of 
which land Councils have 
been invited.  

Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

NSW Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Diane 
Randall 

  PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 diane.randall@alc.org.au       19 Aug 
am/pm, 

Email sent 

NSW Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Patricia 
Laurie 

  PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 patricia.laurie@alc.org.au       20 Aug am/pm No longer 
connected 
with NSW AL 
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Registered 
Stake Holder 
Group 

First name Position Address 
Line 1 

Phone Email NOTES 10 AUGUST  NOTES 12-13 AUG Meeting 
#1 

Attendance 
(meeting#1) 

Meeting 2 

NSW Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Leon 
Avuri-Williams 

  PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 andrew.riley@alc.org.au       19 Aug 
am/pm, 

Email sent 

NSW Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Craig    PO Box 1912  
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 craig.craigie@alc.org.au  09/08 Sam advised of 
new contacts - Andrew 
Riley Zone Director and 
Trent Linwood 
(Operations Manager) 

Spoke to Leon who 
provided updated contact 
details - suggested I send 
emails and note which land 
councils I have been in 
touch with  

Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

NSW Aboriginal 
Land Council 

Tina 
Williams 

  PO Box 1912 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

6659 1200 tina.williams@alc.org.au 09/08 Sam advised of 
new contacts - Andrew 
Riley Zone Director and 
Trent Linwood 
(Operations Manager) 

Spoke to Leon who 
provided updated contact 
details - suggested I send 
emails and note which land 
councils I have been in 
touch with  

Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

Numbahjing Clan 
within the Bunjalung 
Nation 

Susan and 
Douglas 
Anderson 

Native Title 
Claimants  

PO Box 111 
Wardell NSW 
2477 

6687 9762 susan.j.anderson@live.com.au 10/08 LJ called. Susan 
advised that she would 
like to be invited to 
meeting. 

Susan confirmed that she 
will attend with her brother 
Douglas.  If her brother 
doesn't attend she will bring 
a site officer with her.  

Send letter 
by email  

  Email sent 

Numbahjing Clan 
within the Bunjalung 
Nation 

Alan 
Oshlack 

Indigenous 
Justice 
Advocacy 
Network 

PO Box 125 
Lismore  NSW 
2480 

6622 0535           Email sentr 
thru Susan 
Anderson 

Widjabul Aboriginal 
People  

Simon 
Blackshield 

Blackshield 
and Co  

Level 57, MLC 
Centre 19-29 
Martin Place 
Sydney NSW 
2000 

02 8230 2723 
(NUMBER NOT 
CONNECTED) 

    Called 12 aug - no answer Post Letter    Faxed 

PUBLIC

mailto:andrew.riley@alc.org.au
mailto:craig.craigie@alc.org.au
mailto:tina.williams@alc.org.au
mailto:susan.j.anderson@live.com.au


Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

E.3 Current Aboriginal Focus Group Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

 

PUBLIC



PUBLIC



PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



 

PUBLIC



E.4 Comments and responses 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

E.4 Comments and responses

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

 

PUBLIC



Woolgoolga to Ballina Pacific Highway Upgrade 
Aboriginal Heritage Assessment – Woodburn to Ballina 
Volume 2 Appendices 
 

Table 5 Comments and responses table 

Date Time Alliance 
contact 

Method Contact 
person 

Organisa
tion 

Subject 

25 
February 
2011 

3.30 
pm 

Vanessa 
Edmonds 

Phone Ken Laurie Birrigan 
Gargle 
LALC 

Vanessa called Ken to get 
assistance in filling out Site 
Officer nomination forms. 
 
In response to request to 
return stone artefacts 
Vanessa stated we would get 
care and control permits to 
Yaegl LALC next week. 

11 
November 
2011 

 Andrew 
Costello 

Fieldwork 
– 
Woodburn 
to Ballina 

Marcus 
Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
Leonie 
Watson 
 
Daniel 
Wilson 
Doug 
Wilson 

Jali LALC 
 
 
 
 
 
Bandjalang 
Native Title 
Group 

Andrew spoke to Marcus 
Ferguson and Dean Bolt 
about a burial area to the 
north-east of current site 
(Gittoes Jali) about 1 km away 
near a cover of trees (outside 
the boundary of the project). 

20 
December 
2011 

 Robyn 
Jenkins 
Vanessa 
Edmonds 

Fieldwork 
– 
Woodburn 
to Ballina 

Marcus 
Ferguson 
Dean Bolt 
 

Jali LALC 
 

Survey of „Gumi‟ PAD (outside 
the current Melino PAD). Scar 
tree and possible burial found 
and discussed. 

23 May 
2012  

 Vanessa 
Edmonds  

Phone  Veronica 
Williams 
Marcus 
Ferguson   
Rita 

Jali LALC 
 
Yarby  

Was unable to contact 
Veronica, but spoke to Rita, 
who spoke to Veronica. Rita 
passed on the message that 
Veronica had spoken to 
Joseph Brooke about the 
excavation and that it was all 
clear to go ahead.  
 
Joseph had only gotten 
nominal approval from the 
board as they had not made 
quarum at the meeting.  
 
Vanessa then rang Marcus, 
who was upset that approval 
had been given without the 
quarum.  
 
Marcus is also concerned 
about the impact to the 
potoroos which are in the 
area.  

14 August 
2012 

2: 40 
pm 

Vanessa 
Edmonds 

Phone  Norma 
Collins  

Birrigan 
Gargle 
LALC 

I asked if she had any 
comments on CHAR.  I said 
we had sent through a copy of 
the CHAR to Ken Laurie and 
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Date Time Alliance 
contact 

Method Contact 
person 

Organisa
tion 

Subject 

received comments back from 
him and that he had been 
happy with the CHAR and 
only had one query re the 
road alignment going through 
a swamp but we had 
confirmed that the road didn‟t 
go through the swamp. 
 
She said she was very happy 
with the CHAR. She had 
presented it to the Board and 
they were satisfied with 
CHAR.  Norma said that she 
told the Board she had been 
to most of the AFGs and the 
„boys‟ had participated in the 
fieldwork and they were 
satisfied with the outcomes.  
From a Birrigan perspective 
Ken Laurie had been involved. 

14 August 
2012 

2:45 
pm 

Vanessa 
Edmonds 

Phone  Babara 
Taylor 

Gubba 
Gunya AC 

Called Barbara Taylor (Gubba 
Gunya AC).  I asked if she 
had comments regarding the 
CHAR that had been sent out.  
She said she had seen the 
CHAR and she was quite 
happy with it. She had been 
up in Gladstone (family 
commitments for a long time).  
She asked me whether people 
would be watching (sic 
monitoring) and I said the 
CHAR was about the survey 
and subsurface testing and 
that at a later stage there 
would be salvage.  She said 
did this mean picking up the 
artefacts and I said yes and 
excavating.  I also told her 
there would be a bit more 
survey work coming up and 
she indicated she would be 
keen to participate as she is 
coming back to the North 
Coast next week. I said it 
wouldn‟t be for a month or so 
but that we would contact her 
and she would need to fill in a 
Site Officer nomination from.  
She thanked me very much. 

16 August 
2012 

1:30-
2:30 
pm 

Vanessa 
Edmonds 
Joseph 

Meeting Marcus 
Ferguson 
Leonie 

Jali LALC Jali members confirmed the 
dissatisfaction with the options 
at Lang Hill and Melino/Gumi.  
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Date Time Alliance 
contact 

Method Contact 
person 

Organisa
tion 

Subject 

Brooke 
Garry 
McPhers
on 

Watson  Marcus stated he was not 
happy about the removal 
of Gumi scarred tree – 
the Alliance responded by 
explaining that it was not 
possible in current 
corridor to move 
alignment to avoid all 
scarred trees and that 
choices may need to be 
made between Gumi and 
Melinos 

 Jo stated it may be 
possible to place fill 
across Melinos area to 
west of corridor instead of 
a cut, which would 
substantially mitigate 
impact to the midden – 
Jali made no comment 

 Lang Hill was raised and 
Marcus expressed that he 
didn‟t like either the 
baseline proposal nor 
Option 1 or Option 2.  
Garry‟s response was to 
state his intention to 
investigate the potential 
to fill the alignment across 
Laing Hill and get back to 
Jali on Monday via Jo and 
Vanessa. Marcus was 
non-committal 
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